The Board of Directors of the EagleVail Metropolitan District and the
B ﬁxa'i_EVA"_ EagleVail Property Owners Association shall meet jointly at 4:30 p.m.
at the Golf Course Clubhouse on Thursday, October 17, 2013.

AGENDA
BOARD OF GOVERNORS MEETING
Thursday, October 17, 2013

Info 1. CALL TO ORDER AND CONSIDERATION OF THE AGENDA 4:30
Action 2. CONSENT AGENDA* 4:32
Consideration of Minutes
a.  September 19, 2013 Regular Meeting
b. October 3, 2013 Work Session
Ratification and Approval of Payroll and Accounts Payable
a.  September 20, 2013 Payroll & Payables
b.  October 4, 2013 Payroll & Payables
Info 3. 2013/2014 EAGLE COUNTY PLOW OPERATIONS 4:40
Blake Martin, Eagle County Road and Bridge, Presenting
Info 4. STONE CREEK FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECT UPDATE 4:55
Greg Schroeder, Eagle County Engineer, Presenting
Action 5. VVP REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE & 2014 FUNDING 5:05
REQUEST
Jeremy Rietmann, Vail Valley Partnership Program Manager, Presenting
Action 6. PARKS MASTER PLAN APPROVAL 5:20
Pedro Campos, Presenting
Info 7. PUBLIC COMMENT 5:50
Info 8. 2014 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING 6:00
Ken Marchetti, Presenting
Action 9. PAVILION UPGRADES 6:15
Jeff Layman & Kiris O'Neill, Presenting
Info 10. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6:30
a. September Financial Reports - MD
b. September Financial Reports - POA
Ken Marchetti, Presenting
Info 11. BOARD COMMENT TO MANAGEMENT REPORTS 6:40
Info 12. OTHER BUSINESS 6:50
13. ADJOURNMENT 7:00

Future Meeting Dates and Proposed Agenda Topics:

November 7 Work Session: ECO Trails Project Update, Annexation vs. Incorporation vs. Status Quo Options,
Community Garden Summer Wrap-up Update, Turkey Trot Update

November 21 Regular Meeting: Flood Plain Mitigation Project Update, 'Interworkings' of the DRC, EVPOA
Dues Billing Schedule, EVPOA Collections Policy Changes Draft

December 5 Work Session: Community Communication Plan

Other Future Meetings: Survey Results

*Items of a routine and non-controversial nature are placed on the Consent Agenda to allow the Board to focus

on other items contained in a lengthy agenda. An item may be "removed" from the Consent Agenda and

considered separately by any member of the Board.

NOTE: Times of items are approximate, subject to change and connot be relied upon to determine at what time the
Board will consider an item. Public Comments on work session items may be solicited by the Board.

EagleVail Board of Governors Mission Statement: "To make EagleVail the best community in which to live, work & play."






RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of the Board of Directors

EagleVail Board of Governors
September 19, 2013

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors, Eagle County,
Colorado, was held on September 19, 2013, at 4:30 p.m. at the EagleVail Pavilion, 538 Eagle Road,
EagleVail, Eagle County, Colorado, in accordance with the applicable statutes of the State of Colorado.

Attendance

Call to
Order

Changes to
The Agenda

The following Directors were present and acting:

Chris Romer

Louise Funk

Tracy Walters

Skip Moss via conference phone
Mike Charles

Mike Kieler

Steven Kirchner

Leah Mayer

Betsy Laughlin

The following Directors were absent:

Cindy Gilbert
Jane Ross

Also in attendance were:

Staff, Contractor and County Attendees

o Jeff Layman, Community Manager

Ben Welsh, Golf Professional

Steven Barber, Superintendent

Ted Hanley, Compliance Officer

Kenneth Marchetti, District Accountant

Nate Purcell, Public Access TV 5

Cliff Simonton, Eagle County Senior Planner

Eric Lovgren, Eagle County Wildfire Mitigation Manager
Greg Schroeder, Eagle County Engineer

Wendell B. Porterfield Jr., Property Owners Association Counsel

O 0O0O0OO0OOOODO

EagleVail Constituents
o Betsy Foley

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors
was called to order by Chairman Funk on September 19, 2013 at 4:32 p.m. noting a
quorum of the Joint Board was present.

Chairman Funk called for changes to the agenda. Mr. Layman has one item to add to
‘Other Business’.



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

EagleVail Board of Governors September 19, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes

Minutes The Board reviewed the minutes of the August 15, 2013 Regular Meeting. By motion
duly made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the August 15, 2013 Regular Meeting

Payroll and

Payables The Board reviewed the August 23, 2013 and September 6, 2013 Accounts Payable and
Payroll for the Metropolitan District. By motion duly made and seconded, it was
unanimously

RESOLVED to approve the Payroll and Accounts Payable for August 23, 2013
and September 6, 2013

EagleVail

Business Center

Master Plan Mr. Simonton went over his memo that was in the board packet. See attached.
Discussion ensued.

2013 EagleVail
Wildfire Mitigation Project
Update Mr. Lovgren went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued.

Stone Creek Flood
Plain Mitigation Project
Update Mr. Schroeder went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued.

EVPOA Violation of

Declaration: Outside

Lighting Mr. Layman and Mr. Hanley went over the report in the board packet and asked if there
were any questions. Discussion ensued. By motion duly made and seconded, it was
unanimously

RESOLYVED that the EagleVail Property Owners Association does find that
there was a fourth violation and shall impose a $1,000.00 fine and find that there
is a continuing violation and that a fine of $100.00 per day shall be imposed as
defined in the EagleVail Property Owners Association Declarations and shall be
effective as of September 19, 2013

Stone Creek

Sidewalk Contract

Approval Mr. Layman went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued. By motion
duly made and seconded, it was unanimously



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

EagleVail Board of Governors September 19, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes

RESOLVED to approve the expenditure of up to $47,500.00 to construct the
sidewalk and to approve Mountain Construction and Management Company as
the contractor

By motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously

RESOLYVED to approve closing Stone Creek Drive from US 6 to Deer
Boulevard for the duration of the sidewalk/drainage construction project

Public

Comment  Ms. Foley asked about the dates of construction for the sidewalk project and Mr.
Layman answered that he does not know at this time but that he will keep the
neighborhood informed. Discussion ensued.

2014 Budget Public

Hearing and Budget

Calendar Mr. Marchetti went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued. There was
no public comment to the 2014 Preliminary Budget at this time.

Board Comment

to Committee

Reports DRC: Director Mayer said that she thinks Mr. Layman’s comment about adding native
grasses to the design review process is a great idea.

Parks: Director Mayer asked Mr. Layman if the committee is taking into consideration
the possible future site of the Golf Course Clubhouse while they are making plans for
the pavilion park. Mr. Layman said that the committee is taking this into consideration.

Events: Director Mayer said that she enjoyed Mr. Layman’s report on this year’s events
so far and she was wondering if there is anything that can be done about the movie
night’s if there is rain next time. Mr. Layman said that different options can be
considered. Discussion ensued.

Swim: Director Walters asked if there is a communication plan in place to inform
everyone about the change in the swim team for next year. Mr. Layman said that is a
good idea and that staff will put something in place.

Trails: Director Laughlin asked if staff is planning on giving the community
information about the upcoming volunteer work on the trails that will be open to the
public. Mr. Layman said that will be done.

Financial
Statements Mr. Marchetti went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued.
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EagleVail Board of Governors September 19, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes

Management
Reports There were no comments to the management reports.
Other
Business Mr. Layman let the Board know about Met Mountain Townhomes approaching the
DRC about removing the large spruce trees in front of their property and that the DRC
declined the removal of those trees. After a survey was done it was determined that the
trees are within the CDOT right-of-way and that the POA had those trees planted in the
early nineties. Met Mountain Townhomes have been paying the costs of taking care of
the trees and Mr. Layman made the decision that the POA should resume paying for the
care of those trees. Discussion ensued.
EVPOA Collections
Policy Changes
Draft Mr. Porterfield went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued. By motion
duly made and seconded, it was unanimously
RESOLVED to approve the draft of the EVPOA Collections Policy as drafted
by legal counsel and to be placed on the eaglevail.org website for the thirty day
review
Executive
Session The Board went into executive session for the EagleVail Property Owners Association.
Public
Session The Board returned to public session at 7:24 p.m.

Adjournment There being no further business to come before the Board at this time and by motion duly
made and seconded, it was unanimously at 7:25 p.m.

RESOLVED to adjourn the Regular Meeting of the EagleVail Board of
Governors on Thursday, September 19, 2013

Respectfully submitted,
Secretary for the Meeting

Statements contained herein are a summary representation of discussions that occurred during the September 19,
2013 meeting, unless otherwise stated or specified, and are not meant to include verbatim dialogues that
occurred. In addition, statements made by individual Board members included herein do not necessarily reflect
the position or opinion of the EagleVail Board of Governors or the Board as a whole.
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Minutes of the Work Session
of the Board of Directors

EagleVail Board of Governors
October 3, 2013

A Work Session of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors, Eagle County, Colorado,
was held on October 3, 2013, at 4:30 p.m. at the EagleVail Clubhouse, 459 Eagle Drive, EagleVail, Eagle
County, Colorado, in accordance with the applicable statutes of the State of Colorado.

Attendance The following Directors were present and acting:
» Louise Funk

Cindy Gilbert

Skip Moss

Mike Charles

Betsy Laughlin

Jane Ross

Tracy Walters

Leah Mayer

Mike Kieler

The following Directors were absent:
= Chris Romer
= Steven Kirchner

Also in attendance were:
=  Staff, Contractor and County Attendees
o Jeff Layman, Community Manager
Kris O’Neill, Administrative Manager
Ben Welsh, Golf Professional
Steven Barber, Superintendent
Kenneth Marchetti, District Accountant

O 00O

= EagleVail Constituents
o Lynn Blake, Starting Hearts Program
o Rick Pylman, Pylman & Associates
o Pedro Campos

Call to The Work Session of the Board of Directors of the EagleVail Board of Governors
Order was called to order by Chairman Funk on October 3, 2013, at 4:32 p.m. noting a quorum
was present.

Changes to
The Agenda Chairman Funk called for changes to the agenda. Mr. Layman requested that three items
be added to ‘Other Business’.
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EagleVail Board of Governors October 3, 2013 Work Session Minutes

Public

Comment  There was no public comment at this time.

Starting Hearts Funding

Request Ms. Blake went over her report in the board packet. Discussion ensued.

Director Ross came in at 4:37pm.
Chairman Funk suggested forming a committee to discuss various locations and a
specific number of AED units that EagleVail would sponsor. Director Ross, Director
Charles, Mr. Layman and Ms. O’Neill will all be on this committee.

Replacement Reserve

Update Mr. Marchetti went over his report in the board packet. Discussion ensued.

Parks and

Community Master

Planning Mr. Pylman and Mr. Campos went over their report in the board packet. Discussion

ensued. The Board asked that members of the Parks Committee consider sending emails
to the Eagle County Commissioners about supporting the plan for Pavilion Park for the
upcoming submittal for a GOCO Grant.

Other

Business DRC Vacancy: Mr. Layman let the Board know that the DRC has recommended
appointing Bryce Jackson to the committee. The EagleVail Property Owners
Association Board approves the recommendation by the DRC.

Stone Creek Sidewalk Project: Mr. Layman told the Board that he has made the
decision to hold off on the construction of the sidewalk because of weather and other
concerns. Mr. Layman will revisit this in the Spring of 2014.

Personnel Matters: Mr. Layman let the Board know that Debbie Barnes, the
Administrative Assistant for EagleVail, has asked for reduced hours and that there will
be a 90 day trial period for this.

Director Walters asked Mr. Layman if Susanna Morgan, the Swimming Pool Manager
is coming back for the 2014 Season and Mr. Layman said that she will not be returning
next year.

Director Gilbert asked Mr. Layman to talk to the Community Garden Committee about
some type of cover for the fence that faces the driving range. That is the area where the
equipment for the garden is stored and it is unsightly. Mr. Layman said that he will
discuss this with the committee and see what can be done moving forward.

-2.
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Adjournment There being no further business to come before the Board at this time and by motion duly
made and seconded, it was unanimously at 7:16pm.

RESOLVED to adjourn the Work Session of the EagleVail Board of
Governors on Thursday, October 3, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

Secretary for the Meeting

Statements contained herein are a summary representation of discussions that occurred during the
October 3, 2013 Special Meeting, unless otherwise stated or specified, and are not meant to include
verbatim dialogues that occurred. In addition, statements made by individual Board members included
herein do not necessarily reflect the position or opinion of the EagleVail Board of Governors or the
Board as a whole.






ROBERTSON & MARCHETTIL P.C.

Certified Public Accountants
October 10, 2013

Joint Board of Governors
Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle-Vail Property Owners Association

I have compiled the accompanying combined statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances of
Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle-Vail Property Owners Association for the nine month period ended
September 30, 2013 in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. I also compiled the accompanying budget and forecast of
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for calendar year 2013 and the preliminary budget for calendar
year 2014, in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

I have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

I serve in a dual role with the District and the Association, as a consulting financial manager and as an external
accountant. Management (with my participation) is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of the financial statements. I have prepared these financial statements in my capacity as a consulting financial
manager for the District.

As an external accountant my responsibility includes conducting the compilation in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial
statements without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that
should be made to the financial statements.

Management (with my participation) has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of
cash flows as of August 30, 2013, required by generally accepted accounting principles. Management has also
elected to omit the summary of significant accounting policies required by the guidelines for presentation of a
forecast established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. If the omitted disclosures were
included in the historical financial statements and if the summary of significant accounting policies were included
in the budget and forecast, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's and Association’s
historical financial position results of operations and cash flows and the forecasted results of operations and fund
balances. Accordingly, the historical financial statements and forecast are not designed for those who are not
informed about such matters.

The actual historical information for calendar year 2012 is presented for comparative purposes only. The 2012
information for the District is taken from financial statements which have been audited by McMahan and
Associates, L.L.C. and upon which they expressed an unqualified opinion in their report dated July 30,2013. The
2012 information for the Association is taken from is taken from the statement of revenues and expenses compiled
by Robertson & Marchetti, P.C. My report on the 2012 financial information noted that management had elected
to omit substantially all disclosures and the statement of cash flows for the Association and if these omissions had
been included, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the Association’s 2012 financial position, results
of operations and cash flows. Accordingly, the 2012 financial statements are not designed for those who are not
informed about such matters.

I am not independent with respect to Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District and Eagle Vail Property Owners
Association.

ROBERTSON & MARCHETTI, P.C.
Renneth Y], WManchertc

Kenneth J. Marchetti, CPA, President

28 Second Street, Suite 213, Edwards, CO 81632
Phone (970) 926-6060; Fax (970) 926-6040



(v Asewwng) y-1 eBed “S)UN022k YO d 8y} ale seale pepeys ‘Ajuo sesodind uopeuuoyul Joj pejuasaid 5|
wodes peuiqwos siy} pue Ayjue Uoes Joj peulejulew ase spiodal Bupgunoaoe Guiipepun ejesedes :ejoN
= = = = ‘yiodal s,juejunoose Buifuedwoooe seg

250'8£2 8EL'ELL 898°655 900°c.9 £0y'9e 8EL'ELL 898'665  900'cL9 965'20S £19'€22 160'6¢ 9.5'y8L Wiy [ VOd pu3 - jeg puny
(825) 0 (8.5) 0 (825) (LPE) _ uopepeaideq sse
£19'sez 8EL'OLL 898'285 6EL'269 £05'25 £05°25 ¥B1'GEE Wl'lvy 0€E'882 Lyl £96'26 ¥81'G6¢E 0€E'892 ail VOd 6ujuuiBeg - eaueleg pung
856 7L SGY'e (885°92) {EELV2) {09191) 925°08 ¥89'v0L 652522 g9z vLZ oBv'€ce)  (89vEL) {oeo'0Le) €02'6G1 (#oyeq) sniding ||e1eAD VO
085’91 000 (oo0'e) 0 0 161'0E 55878 250621 21v'ger  |(izo'sve)  (os8'e) {svi'orz)  [sec'szt  faut (1oyeq) sniding |eyded vod
(oos'zy1) 000'S (000’c) 0 0 22L'0e (005'£5) (822'92) (852'€5) (Lga'eee)  (1GE'PE) (oos'zoe)  [(z8¥'vs) _m= sugnoy-uoN pue [ede) ‘spefald vod
090'651 0 0 0 0 (525) GGE'2SL 0E8'LSL SIE'LBL 0E8'LSL (52g) GSE'25L 058'081 gl 1| (eroqy hwssy d ses) wssy say ded vod
(209't) (Ss) (sg6'e2) (eEL'v2) {o81'01) 6.E'0E 628'69 202001 6vL'08 6eS'Le olp'Le Skl SBE'EE 1 (woueq) sniding Bunesedo vOd
(000'€l) ov (000'1) (0gs6) 00E (002'1) {000'6) (092'0L) (1L91'6) (000'2L) 0 (000'21) (190'21) :113 eepwwe) mauey uliiseq
(0o8'ce) 16V'E (z6v'€) 0 {051'L) £19'vL (ozo'oe) (z00'2L) (656'21) (0L6'2€) 0s¥'6 (0se'zy) (965'02) arl suopejay Agunwwo)
(zvo'sgz)  |(esL'p) (0g8'02) (6c9's2) (oze'alL) SOL'E (Lze'esl)  (ore'sst)  [(usz'zot)  |(eBS'iv2) 116t (ois'sv2)  |(sog'viz)  |vii suopesadQ ¥ UlWpY ‘[eieuBD)
00L'8L 122 8SS'L ove'e 915'L 829'04 S2Z0'vL £59'¥2 62502 080'92 06€'L 002'81 180'02 Vil 802U} JOIO YOd
00v'2 (08) 002 0zL 0 8oLt 008'L 896G 590°'L 806'S BOS'E [V A 088°L Vii s884 gya
002'682 0 0 0 0 (526) GH6'282 046'182 GZ6'ESE 0.6'182 (s.6) 518282 056'252 vii|  (mojeg lwssy de) eeg) spwssy do vOd
(s1oueq) sniding vod
= = = = = = = = = = <> = =
pvo'seL'e | sis'iov Sy¥'vzL'e  0z0'z6L'Yy | SSv'is0'v | sis'iop svb'vel'e  020'z6b'y | ssv'lso'y | ezL'vpe'E  pOE'GEZ 61p'500'c | Z01'LI0'e [spund puog paouisey jau)) onely pu3 - jeg pund|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Aioueau) 1 spledeud ‘spung sey puog ul efueyn
EeL'vbe'e | vBS'ETY 6/2'L08'C  ¥98°0EZ'y | 2eS'eB0'v | ZLZ'EEE 068'L4L'C  20L'LLO'E | OE6'ZBE'E | 2OL'LLO'E  2lZ'eee 068°2.L'2 | Ze¥'siz'e onepy GuluuBeg - eaueeg pund
(649'501) 066ty (veg'z) (v+8'8€E) (££0'92) £9€E'PEE S55°0V6 816'08L°L | 625'vi9 L29'cE2 £V6'6) 625'/22 (06E't92) (noyeq) sniding insig
(266'962) 961's (1eL'Lv) (SES'2H) (290'€S) 090'€8) (e82'156)  (ezr'soe)  [(8is'vee)  |(sez'eze) 9€6'LE (121'10e)  [{ses'tio’r) |aos seanjipuadx3 |eyded
o Sjessy jo ejes
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 v BGupueutd eyded
ELEL6L ¥6.'9¢g (€01'sE) 169'¢ 166'92 E0E'LS vye'esy'L  Lvo'ebs'L | vr0'e6S'L | 968'95S (€66'LL) 00.'885 BLLLYL 1eyideg esojeg (ioyeq) sniding yomsiq
(9e2'v20'e) | vii'e9 (Bee'622)  (siz'zie)  |(c61'ove) 2Le'8S) (sez'ee0'z)  (€z20'vi8'L) [(oze'sss't) |(ezv'Li6'Z)  o£z't9 (es0'0e0'e)  [(BEV'228°2) |ede) asojeg sjuewesingsiq QN I1BI0L
(e9s'vL2) 0 0 0 0 0 (gez'0€) (8ez'og) (£98'2E) (SLv'GL2) 0 (siv'se2)  |(sel'sie) 14 uopediopsed Jo sUeD 66, 8oMBS 198d
(00E'ELY) 0 0 0 0 0 (oov'avl)  (oov'oyt)  [(ess'svi)  |(008'2Ly) 0 (oos'zLy)  |(sii'eLy) 14 spuog Q9 - 8ABS 199Q
(8€5'51) (09) (1ot) ({X:18] 0 vl (18E'S1) (yee'st) (002't) (8€5'G1) 0 (BeS'St) (295'G4) $Q - sea jueby Suifed pue sJeinsesi)
(196'v2S) 9/e'sl (691'¥E) (€16'8)) (£00°2€) BI8°2E (ro9'o9e)  (o6l'z2e)  [(009'vie)  |(ze¥'Zes)  (L19€) (zz'81s)  [(see'sov) 8 49 - esuadx3 eapeASiUIPY puE [eieusS
(008'8¥L) £80'6 (800'v2) (ve6'vi) (088'62) 160'E (ov8'vzL)  (sss'tel)  JGoe'sbl)  |(BBE'OFL) 20v'E (oog'ert)  |(zz6'vEl) € esuadx3 syied
(69'6¥1) : 7144 (e85°'12) (soz's4) (09L°LL) 205y (ver'sLL)  (geo'ert)  |(zi'sor)  |(vs9'oel) €062 (s1'eeL)  [(seg'eet) £ sesuadx3 uNMg
(059't) (26) (86) (s61) (905) 25¢ (260'€) (ovs'2) (25€°t) (€9L'e) ZiE (sLt'e) (288'1) z sesuedx3 sjuueL
(0z9'6g) ozg'L (s8€'Y) (595'2) (€29'7) (vos'c) (6v2'62) (e19'ee) (911'0€) (€z1'6€E) (e0s'L) (029'28) (oce'or) z sesuedx3 uoyied
(88€'022) 00L'LL (029'8€) (046'92) (08v'z€E) 6v9'/2 (zeo'zoz)  (ese'wzl)  |(sze's9l)  |(s@s'sel) 9EY'v2 (toe'ozz)  [(eos'ssl) 6 esuedx3 p SO0 ebesereg 3 pooy
(e9E'L¥) (08) (o11's) {068's) (166'S) 69y (69E'0Y) (006'6€) (L€2'vE) (SL1°05) (S11'y) (oo0'at) (800'c¥) €9 asuedx3 esnoyqnid
(826'c2Y) £8L°2) (259'65) (698'9¥) (evE'gy) 8YE'EY (818'G5E) (oze'1ie)  JGzi'eee)  |(ovs'ose) G/8'2e (s19'ety)  [(189'esE) :11 yea1) mojim pue doys oid oD
(902'0%L) LIE‘OL (¥68'16) (£85°18) (LyL'vL) 191°05 (£29'909) (zov'ess)  |(zee'svs)  |(sis'seL) 0£6'6 (ovv'eps)  |(S6L'60L) v9 esuadx3 esueuslUIEl JjoD
suswesings|qg PuIsiq
6¥5'sgz'e  |(oze'ez) [Ra44 696°022 v8L'€L2 (696'20L) Ovg'LES'E  0s0'tev'e | 698'26¢'c | 6/9'825'c  (£22'28) €s.'v29'c | 519'619'E senueAsy 1PHISI] lej0),
028'vse (ze0'LL) 88y'st ast'le 180'0% (0cL'Ly) 0vS'2ve 608'G02 gz6'0l2 LL2'o1e (629'zv) oov'esz 16L'542 6 enusasy ebeleaeg pue pood
059°'L12 S.E'8 286°'L 1SE'9L vi5'0L (62€'S) £9.'781 yEV'ELL 9z8'89l LGH'S6L (v00'6) S15'v02 £09'902 [4 8nuBABY SHIEd 'F WIMS ‘S|uUa | ‘Uo||IABY
oos'ssz'L  |(sss‘zz) 9£8'69) 156'07 L 164°681 (oov'est) IGY'BBE'L  LG0'SEZ'L | LS0'BLY'L | soL'gse't  (SpS'LyL) 005’11yl | sze'veEr'L |s PIOS SPOCC) JO 1SOD PUE SBNUBABY Jio9)
95€E'LL (zoE) 474 056 125'2 LLY'9S 99z'LL £vL'L9 oze'sk 9e9'LL ¥19°95 zzo'sh 268'L2 LN BEETRT]
0 0 0 0 0 00V'¥S 0 00v'pS ] 00v'vS 00V'vS 0 0 z sea de] Jejem
811’64 (224 £65'L 9E0'Z z61 SvL'ZL 1E6'TY 000'zh LLL'6L 0 LLL'6L LEZ'8L xe] diysieumQ aioedg sajues iqeq
62p'8E L0V} S86'E 260's £50' 114 6.8'LE 65€'2E S.6'62 818'Ly 0 818'Lp 6ES'SY xe| diysieumQ aypeds bupesedg
G/9'8eb'L | 6ig'9 0S'LL vzZL'8l LGE'LE (090'64) 966'759')L  9e6'ce9'L [ 2ol'ecg’t | 18E'EL9’L 0O 1ee'es9't [ oes'0i9't xe ] Apedoid |ejoL
6E6'LLY 128'L 95E'E 8/L'G £96'8 (ot¥'s) SB9'ZLY ove'Lov 908'89% 9E6'LLY 0 9E6'LLY 659°LLY xe] Auedoid eanes iqeq
9€2'096 yss'y v6E's 8v6'ZL 88€'22Z (SL9'EL) LLE'ZEL'L  969'894'L | 956°0ZL'L | Svp'SEL'L O shb'cel'l | LZ0'E6L’L xe) Apedoid bupesedo
SBNUOASY 123151
08E'L 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 LE6'S 0000 LE6'S 6E6'G ejEY |IN e9pues 1geg
R 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 000°0 0000 0000 GES YL 0000 cEg YL GEB' VL ejey Are N Bupesedo
ory'19L'va [(0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 012'285'08 0 0L2'z8s5'08 [ osg'Lev'o8 an|eA Pessessy|
Jebpng loABjun}  EI/0E/60 EHOE/60 | TI0Z/0E/6 | (FoAejun]  £1/0€/60 €HOE/60 | ZHOZ/OE/60 Temoy  pBed Tinoov|oN
vi0z Joaey 1ebpng |lenjoy |emoy oy Joaed oLjebpng o jemoy | ol jenjoy €402 eouepeA €102 zHoz oy
wjiead BJUBlEA weuny aJuBIBA alA alA ala tsow?._n Ppepusury JA leg MBN
A IED YIUOH Jueun) Jee) 3sE] eje( 0} JE9 £L0Z Jes) yse] £10Z JA €D
sISVd TYNY20V G3idIG0N £HOLI0L pejupd PeiEd|puj Spoled 8y} 40} 38828104 pue JeBpng ‘|eMoY|
(MO7138 3LON 33S) SIONVIVE ONNL ANV STUNLIGNIXT ‘SINNIAIY 40 INIWILVLS
NOWYIDOSSY SYINMO ALNIdONd ONV LORILSI NVLIIOJONLIN TIVA-I19VE




(g Arewwing) g-| ebed

= = = = = = "poda sjuejunoooe Guiduedwoooe eeg
yvo'sel'e | sis'zoy syv'vzL'e  o0zo'zél'y | Ssy'lso'y | sis'iov shy'vzi'c  0z0'z6L'y_ | ssv'iso'y | szi'vvz'e  ySi'esz 6Lp's00't | zol'ito‘'e | ¥ | puog paainsey Bujpnjouy) pu3 - jeg pung
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Aiojueau g spiedeld ‘spung sey puog uj eueyo
gzL'vve'e | ves'eer 6/2'L08'¢  v98'0EC’'y | 606'LBO'Y | ZlZ'EEe 068'L.L'2  20L'LLO'E | OE6'28E'E | 2OL'LLO'E  ZLZ'EER 068'LLL'T | 2eb'Siz'E Buuuibeq - eouejeg pung
(629°501) 066'EY (yeg'z8) (rpg'gt) (ysp'vz) £9E'VET §55'976 816'08L°'L | ses'vie 129'EET £V6'6L 625122 (06E'p9Z) (yoyeq) snidins joisiq |IRIEAQ
(z66'962) 961's (1e2'2y) (ses'zy) (£90'es) 090°c81 (682'155)  (ezs'soe)  |(sis'vze)  |(sez'sze) 9E6'LE (L21'19e)  |(sss‘iLio‘s) seanypuedxy g Bujpueuly feydes [moy
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 # |enss| Jo1s0) B Sjud Bseyund/es wewdinb3
(266'962) 96L's (1e2'L¥) (ses'zy) (290'€S) 090°€8L (682'L56)  (6zs'soe)  [(sis'ves)  |(sez'eze) 9E6'LE (L2119e)  |(sgs'iio'y) [aor juswdinb3 pue sainjipuedx3 jejiden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Bupunjey sd0D
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 14 anss| Jo1so0D) dOJ pue puog
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 speado.d Bujpueuld 4O pue puog
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 sajeg Auedoid/suopnquiuon/Buipuny Juei)
saismypuedxy g Bujoueu)4 jeyden
£1£°161 $6L'8E (goL'sg) 169'E £19'82 £OE'LS vye'acy't  ive'ebs’t | vh0'66S'L | 958'9ss (£66'21) 004885 8LL'IpL 1=1deD es0jeg swoou| Bupriedp oL
§88°66 (£09's) 869°2Z S60°'LL LIE'YD (£06'22) 8yL'LEY SHZ'85E 09€'tys Zrs'00l (avo'szl) 8EG°'GET 920'LLE (1oyeq) sniding suofjesedg jioo |noY
zev'ez (2eE's) 818'6 98Y'y 109°L (280'¥L) 805'GY 9zv'LE YL LY L06'7L (e61'81) 660'€E 680'82 6 abessnsg '@ pooy
(E9€E"2¥) (08t) (oLt's) (068's) (166'3) 69¥ (69e'0Y) (006'6E) (LE2'VE) (SL1°05) (SLL'Y) (000'9Y) (800'¢w) a9 esuadx3 esnoyqnio
(8L6'c2¥) €821 (259'65) (698'9¥) (EvE'sy) 8Y6'Ey (818'sS€E) (oz8'1ie)  f(L2z1'oee)  |(ovz'ose) 6.8'2e (sio'eLy)  [(289'esE) 8L %e81D MOJIM pue doys aid JoD
(90.'9%L) LIE'OL (¥68'16) (£85'18) (L¥L'vL) 191'06 (£29'909) (2oy'oss)  [(zee'svs)  |(sis'6EL) 0£6'6 (obt'svs)  |(s6L'60L) v9 esuedx3 esueusjuie Jio9
005'sez’y  |(ses‘zz) 9€8'694 1S6'avL 16L'G8L (00¥'ESL) LSH'B8E"+ Lso'sez’t | Zso'BLy'L | sob'ese’t  (SHSUbL) 00S'Lip'L | 828'vEr'L | S anuaaey o9
(ioyeq) sniding suopeiedq jlo9
(68L'62)) | 655'12 (160°2¥) (zeg'02) (v61'gE) (ev2'y) (v90°16) (c1€'26) (vZ1'28) (2es'czl)  (ose'p) (ze5'61)) __ l(62c’00L) Bupesedp ey 3 s)ped 1€10),
(0sL'ZLL) €8l (8s8'8L) (SL¥'2) (200'€2) 2529 (1€9'86) (6.€'26) (650'26) (z92'v01) £20'y (g8z'80r)  |(oze'es) £ spield pue syed
(69€'0€E) 9¥5'L (veg'oz) (8B0'cL) (E¥p'oL) (e62's) £98 (oet'y) £06'Y (6e€'22) (281'2) (251'02) (018°€}) € qniD WiMg
(059'€) (26) (86) (s61) (905) 421 (260°€) (9r2'2) (2SE')) (E9L'E) Zie (SL¥'e) (288'L) z suojesedQ siuue L
08€'0L 9zL'e (105'2) sz2 29L'L (655°2) 108'6 2ve'L v8€'9 118'04 (c0s't) 08E'ZL (95€e'L) z suopeledg uolined
(1oyeq) snjding suopeiedp a8y g siIEd
612’8 €022 8rs'y 150°L 985'01 (2oL's) 0S9'€2e EVS'81E 6L0°LEE sLL's [} SiL'g [TIX)
(8EE'YH) (08) (to4) (1o1) 28 (181'%1) (ve0'pL) (BEE'YL) 0 (8EE'PL) (29€'vL) 82jA1eg 1qe( - seed s einsesll | OLELY-2
(002't) 0 0 0 0 0 (00z't) (oo2't) (002'L) (002'L) 0 (002'L) (00z'L) spuog Joj sea jueby Buiked | 08508-1.
(00e'cLy) 0 0 0 0 0 (oov'avi) (oov'ory)  |(ess'svi)  [(oos‘ziv) 0 (cos'zLy)  |(sii'2p) 14 spuog |eleueg) - 8JMBS 1q8Qq
8LL'BL 544 £65'L 8E0'2 £29'L 261 SYL'ZL LE6'TH 000'24 LLL6L 0 LIV LE2'8t xe] diysieumQ aypeds eamesiqed | 00ELY-2
6E6'LLY 128't 9GE'E 9.1's £96'8 (o¥t's) S89'2LY ovz'Lov 908'89Y 9E6'LLY 0 9E6'LLY 659'LLY xe) Auedoid eajues iqeq | 001872
8djAlJesg Jqeq
86694 9£9'0Z (655'02) 7 (560°8) 195'0E1 019'vE8 Z11'596 681118 98€'LLS £0V'201 £86'E9Y Z8E'2TS suofiesedQ [easueo |RIOL
(£95'vL2) 0 0 0 0 0 (8ez'0E) (8E2'0E) (£08'2€) (5L¥'522) 0 (siv'see)  [(sel'siz) 14 uopedpped jo sUeD 66, BINBS 1g8Q
{196'v2S) 9/2'sL (681'¥E) (e16'81) (€90°2€) 818'2E (809'09¢€) (oes'22e)  |(oog'vze)  |(zev'zes)  (1ig'e) (zze'8Ls)  [(s6E'B9F) 8 asuedx3 sApEAS|UIIPY pUE |RIBUsD)
9se'L} (zog) 2zt 056 1252 11195 992Z'LL £vL'L9 oze'sl 9€9'1L ¥19'95 ze0'sk 268'L2 ewoou| iseiely| | 00LLY-L
0 0 0 0 0 00F'vS 0 00V'pS 0 00v'vS 00v'vS 0 0 z see de] Jejem
62¢'8E 041 G86'E 260'S £50'7 X:14 6.8'LE 65€'2€ G16'62 818°Ly 0 8L8'LY 6ES'GY xe diysieumQ aljpeds Sugeisdo | 00ZLi-L
9£.'086 ¥5S'y ¥6E'8 8y6'ZL 88€'2¢ (S1L9'EY) Lie'zal’L  969'89L'L | 9s6'0LL'L | Svv's6L'L O Syi's6L'L LL0'E6L’} xe| Auadoid Bugeiedo | 004144
saunyipuadxz)genuasey suopesedp [eiouss
08g'L LE6'G LE6'S 6E6'S ejey | 82wes 198Q
GEB'VL SE8'VL GER'bL GER'VL ejey Are N Bunesedo
Oy 192'v0 %961~ 012'286'08 oi'zes'os | oss'ier'os | enjeA pessessy|
yebpng UoARjUN]  EL/DE/GO TL/0E/60 TI0Z/0E/6 | TioAejun) ELI0E/60 THOE/60 | ch0Z/0e/60 | Iseomiod  [AEjunjaed  jebpng femoy  [jey Juno39y|oN
1474 Joaey 198png |lemoy |lemoy oy Joaey oliebpng o) jemdoy | ol lemdy £10Z eduelEA €102 zLoz 12y
wiiedd @ouelEA eung eduBpEA alA aLA aia A 18D pejosfoid  pepueuly JA 12D meN
JA 18D Yjuol Juauny Jes Jse] 8je(Q 0} JBOA €102 deej 35E] £L0Z JA 8D
SiSVE TVvNY¥O2V Q3I4IGONW €LoLoL pejuld Ppejeaipu| spoliad ey} 10} 3sedsiod pue jebpng ‘fleniov|
SIONVIVE ONNd ANV SIUNLIANIEX3 ‘SINNIATY 40 LNIW3LVLS
LOR4LSIA NVLIMNOdOYLIIN TIVA-I19VE




-z

‘poday s,juejunodoe Buifuedwoooe ees

(0s9'c) (£6) (g6) (s61) _Goa 2S¢ 260'c) (9v2'2) _ﬁmn.- £9L'E Zie (sLy'e! (288°1) suopesedq sjuuey |8j0L
(0s9'c) (26) (26) (s61) (905) zse L60'E) [CT7% ] (2s€’), £9L°E 153 (siv'e (288's) sesuedx3 sjuuey
0Ls) (zov) 0 (zot) (soL) (SL1) (see) (ots) (582) (015) (sL1) (see) (6€5) yseiL - A siuuel] 02855-1,
(oo8) ¥ (1) (e2) (L) (z) (209) (659) (€25) (006) ] (o06) (06) Jamagaem - Ann siuuel| oress-L
(ov2) s (+2) (02) (02) (02) (951) (924) (L51) (ove) ] (ot2) (512) aoe|3 - AN sjuue | 008ss-1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 eayo/bunesedQ - sepddns| 01555-1
(000't) 0 0 0 (goe) (AK:] (000'1) (88€) (8oe) (00s) 005 (0001} (€1€) [eamonng/asueusiuieN B Jledey| 02¢55-1
000't) 0 0 0 0 (EL) (000'1) (€10'1) (o) (€10'L) (€L) (000't) (o€) baysunegesueusiute 3 Jledey| 0LbSS-L
0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 anuaAey siuus]| 009ey-L
m:o_.-u._ﬂo Sjuue]
08g'9) 9zL'T (L0s'2) szz zoL'L ﬁmmmi 108'6 'L $8E'9 L18'0L (£05'1) 08E'ZL {fese’s) suopesadQ uojjjaed |01
(0z9'6€) 0z8'l (s8E'y) (s95°2) (£29'y) (¥98'c) (6p2'62) (c19'cg) l(or1'0g) l(ez1's€) (€05'}) (0z9'Lg) |(oge'ar) sesuedx3 uojjjaed
(005'2) 14 (802) (vo2) (012) (8€E) (c18'1) (g16°t) (ave‘s) licer2) (e€2) (005'2) (295°2) [eAowey ysed] uoliaed| OvLES )
(000°2) a4 (6g1) (e6) (66) Sl (60%'1) (e62) (602) (2L0°'L) 826 (000'2) (296) JemesHelEM - ANNN uolAed| 0ZLEG-L
(021'v) -] (e2) (¥S) (29) 12y (eze'e) (206'2) (Lp0'E) (0zL'v) 0 (ozL'y) (ova'e) seQ - Ann uopiaed| 012661
(00s'e) (28) (¥61) (182) (e12) (v52) (ver'z) (se8'2) (zv9'z) (005'e) 0 (005'¢) (S6€'E) awpe|3 - Awan uoiaed| 00L€5-)
(005'€) 969 (PLL) 225 (629) (zo6) (vs2'2) (251'¢) (6€0'c) (629'c) (621°1) (005'2) (205'e) sejiddng uoiiAed| 015€5-),
(000'y) 602 (1v) 691 (L) (ELy'2) (228'€) (15€'0) (1eL'g) (615'0) (6152) (000't) (sLL'el) UEN B SJjedey uoliaed| OLYES-),
(005'vL) (V=) (291°1) (¥z9'2) (6v9'2) (600'c) (00s'o4) (605'€L) (8€6'6) (000'vL) 0 (000'v1) (8¥2'v1) Guuesn esuo) uolred| OPEES-L
(000'2) 191 (z91) 0 12z’ (o05'y) (082) (00s) 005'L (000'2) suojesedo uomaed| 6EEES-L
(00S'E) zee'e (2zz'e) 0 0 150°) (228'2) (1ze'L) (€99'c) (000'c) 0 (000'e) (5€0'v) Guispieapy uoiiaed| 0LEES-L
000'8S 906 v88°L 062 S8E'9 ¥0E'L 155'6€ 558°0 005'9¢ 00005 0 000°05 086'vt 8wWoau| uojjiAed
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ewssinquiey ANNN 2 ey Yod| 00Zey-}
0009 (o0L) 005 0oV 058 008 005'e 00ty 006'E 000's 0 000's 00E'Y sileyoy/selqe L uojlaed-usy] 0L LEY-|
000'05 900°L ¥8E'L 06E'C GES'S y05 150'9€E 655'98 009°2€ 000'st 0 000'st 089’0y uojjired - Jusy| 00LEY-}
suopeiedQ UOH|ABY
0 0 0 0 0 0 ANOONI LSIHILINI
0 0 0 0 0 0 X31dNA INWOONI LSIHIALNI
0 0 0 0 0 0 INOONI LSTHILNI
0 0 0 INOONI LSTHIINI
0 0 0 SONINYYI LSIHILNI
0 0 0 ASTHILINI
2uiodu] Iseseiu)
0 0 0 0 0 00¥'ys 0 00%'vS 0 00Y'vS 00v'vs [} 0 seeg de] |01
sde] ‘Jeq Buissai yehey
0 ] ] 0 0 00t'vS 00V'YS 0 0 seed de] abppy oleyng| 00czy-1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 seeg de) uoAy )y ebelia| 0ozey-L
0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 seey de) Jeremi 00121~}
s804 de ) Jejep)
®Bpng VoAejun]  E1/OE/G0 E1/0E/60 ZH0ZI0El6 ZH0Z/0E/60 {enoy JUNCIdY[ON
vL0Z loaey 1ebpng lemoy lenjoy oy Joaeg oL3ebpng opjempoy | o) |enpy £10Z 82UBMEA €102 zLoz Py
wyjaid eduBpEA euny aouepEA alA alA alA JA 18D peoefold  pepuswy JA 1BD meN
JA €D Yjuol Jueun) Jeo) 1se] 8je(] 0} JEOA £10Z ie0) 35U £10Z JA 1€D
SISVE TVNYJ2V a3idIa0n cHokiol pejulad P8jEd|pU| SPoed 8y} 10j Jsesesod pue 1eBpng ‘|enjay|
SIANNIAIY ¥IHLO
L2110 NVIMNOJOUIIN TIVA 319V3|




-£- |eauc)siy uo pesegq () 's|eAs| Jejs JusLino uo peseq jseassod (1)

‘podal s,)uejuncooe Gupduedwodoe ees
losi'zy) [ sse'ss (8s8'sl) (s2v'2) (200°e2) z5z'9 (1£9'86) (626'26) __Jleso'z6) __ |(zoz'vor) __ szo'y {sz'gor) [loze'ce) eoueugujey/suopiesedo spiold I1eg ¥ SHed [E10L
|(oos‘s¥1) £80°6 (800'y2) (vzs'vt) (088'52) 160'E (ove'vz))  (ssi'izs)  f(iee'sry)  |(sec'ovl) 20p'E (oos'ert)  |(zzs'vEL) esuedx3 s)ed |g0)

0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 sepowiwoy sjqepod/ysel] - ANnn syed| 05265-1
(000°01L) 0EL‘L (gez'z) (so1'1) (058) (2£9'E) (s09't) (1v2'8) (29s't) (coo'ot) 0 (o00'04) (yve's) ismes/ieem - AN swed| 022651
(000'9) 802 (r16) (902) (625) (5¥0'L) (€80'%) (821'5) (1L8€'y) (000'9) 0 (000'9) (568'S) Awoue3 - Aunn syed| 004651
(000'2H) 9zz (22¢) (ro1) [{%4%] (8314 (098'2) (62v'2) (215'9) (000'6) 000k (000'0}) (€E2'EL) saueuslule '@ s6)jddns sued| 015651
(000's) 0 0 0 0 0SL'E (052'9) (000'e) 0 (005'y) 000'€ {005'L) 0 Syied - feAoway Moug Joenuod| OvyeS-1
(008'pL) el (986'L) (voz) (090°2) 6LL'2 (ega'zL) (rag'oL) (6Sv'2L) (008'P1) 0 (o08'%L) (506'71) uospe) - eI Yed B Guipjng joenuod| 0EbES-)
(000'eL) Si6'L (291'2) (2s2) (v¥L) (056°L) (ges'olL) (vas'ey) (60P'L1) (000°€ L) 0 (000'€l) (6E0'21) sej|ddng juiep spield| SZyeS-1
(000'8) 6682 (628'€) (086) 0 §56 (geo0'0L) (8L0'6) (2vs's) (860'8) (865) (00s°2) (2v5'8) 1oqe Jue spield| 0Zv6S-1
(000'08) €86 (oos‘2L) (215'L1) (5zz'12) 89’z (000'89) (2e5'69) (06¢'69) (000'SL) 0 (000's2) (#90'5L) 093 - Jule siied 10enuod| 0LY6S-1
mmmcwnxm puy Joge” yed
059'9¢ 00€'Z 0sl's 0sy'L 2i8'T 19t'e S1z'9T 9.£'62 z0£'2e 9EL'9E 129 S15'SE 965'LS snueAey syiid |E10),
000’} 0 0sz't 0s2'L 0 (os2't) 0sZ'LL 000°0} 0s.'s 000'S} 0 000’51 osL'cl JogeT g Asuiyoepy-uswesinquisy Yod| 006vi-1
008'Y 44 0oy (444 oL 8zL'L 009'c 8ZE's 962y 906'F 904 008'y siv've snoeue||gasiN| 0081
000’74 BLO'L 00S'€ 815'y 208'2 89L'2 00s'0L 899'Z1L 552'6 000'¢} 0 000'vL zze'eL spesgold leyo| ooLyb-L
058 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 os8 0 058 0 18jEM 1O} JuBWSSINQUIISY [00YDS| 009FH-L
000'2 09Z'L 0 09z’ 0 Slg 598 08€E'L 0 08€E'L SIS 598 05L'L piaid - wey| 0osyy-L
S3UBUSIUIEIN ¥ SUOeJ0d0 Spioid Ifed @ SHed|
(goc'ot) aps'L (reg‘o2) (ggo'cl) (Epp'oL) (£62's) £98 (oey'y) £06'Y (see'L2) (z8t'z) (251'02) (o18'cL) suofjesedQ wms jejoL
|(s9t'6rL) 81 {ess‘12) (soz'sl) (0az'2t) Zos'y (vee'srs)  (eeo'erl)  lGzi'sor)  |(psse‘eet) £05'Z (£s1'6e4) __ |(8es'ezt) sesuedx3y ums |20,
(coz't) (1) (e02) (vo2) (012) (29€) (659) (120'1) (089) (00z't) 0 (o0z'1) (6€2'1) ysed] - Amnn wims| 094251
(0ov'2) [F4 (gzz) (z02) (252) 9Ll (vos't) (£85°1) (£26°L) (cov'2) 0 (o0+'2) (602°2) auoydeje | - Aunn wims] ovLLs-L
(000's) 95/ (202'1) (015) (zeL'L) (926'%) (vee'y) (1oe's) (c98'c) (L0E'6) (LOE'Y) (000's) (69v'Y) lamagpejep - Annn wimst 02225-1
(005'9) (s02'1) (e2) (gzz'1) (L1) (285'}) (659') (1v2'9) (2s€'e) (169'9) (169) (000'9) (LLE'Y) seg - AN wims| 0222571
(000'04) 01§ (s0L'1) (661'1) (18€'L) 185 (e6e'8) (z18'2) (£82'9) (026'6) 1802 (000'2}) (669°6) aupal3 - AN wms| 012251
(005'1) 0 0 0 0 669 (00s'L) (108) (8Gp'L) (Lo8) 669 (00s'1) (85¢'1) SUNg/suuolun| 059.5-1
(000'2) 0s¢ (os2) 0 0 EvL'L (000'2) (152) (252) evL'y (000°2) esuadx3 wes| wms| 01951
(002'2) 102 10} Swey| WM osiy
(00p's) S6¥ (229) (egt) (909) 892'C (69g's) (10L'¢) (v81'S) (005'€) 006'L (oov's) (v12'S) (jeseuag) g eoyo) selddng| 0LG25-L
(000°€) (L52) (81€) (525) (80€) 1911 (000'e) (ov8'L) (806°2) (000'€) 0 (000'c) (806'2) eunjonag - eoejdey g Jiedey| 02v.LS-)
(000'€) (ozv's) (sz9) (5¥0'2) (zo8) (672} (200'2) (952'2) (z15°2) (000'g) 0 (000°e) (v¥8'E) sjaued Jejos ¢ b3 ‘jood - eaejdey ¢ seder] 0Ly.LG-L
(000'v2) 96L'€ (s08'p) {ero') (LEv'L) 62L'2h (os8'64) (1e1'2) (zoL'11) (0005T) 000'6 (000'v2) (ZL¥'EL) (z)SIEDUBYD ' BIUBUBIUIE JOBIUOD |00d| OLELS-}
(000°1) 0 0 0 0 60¥ (ost) (12) (v¥8) (000°L) 0 (000'1) (6SL°F) feuoyuer| 062.5-1
(v10'1) 0 0 0 0 o8l (652) (zL) (29) (566) (86) (268) (512) sexe] |joiked] 0.2.G-|
(105°1) SEL (222) (z¥1) (art) +17] (€25'1) (8z8) (L¥8) (Les'L) (151) (oee'L) (8EL) uopesusdwo? siexopm| 092,54
(L9s't) 85 (r12) (gs1) (8y1) 90E (9z2'L) (026) (8¢8) (1E5'L) (151) (o8e't) (v56) s)yeuag jusweey| 05251
mm.no.nc (192) (2e0°11) {862°t1) (9ZE°LL) (z22'8) (€21°'19) (968'69) |(669°Z9) (8zs'aL) (82s'L) (000'69) (268'04) sepejeg oy
(000'sS) [§237] (vez's) (892'8) (ov¥'s) (0219} (e22'9p) (e68'25) (645'2¥) (825'05) (825'2) (o00'st) (268'6V) (v ¥ers - saueies| 0zL46-1
(ec0'e2) (282) (ev2'2) (og0'e) (088'2) (€09'2) (00p'p1) (e00'21) (0zi'sh) (000'02) ] (000'02) (00012} siebeuep - seuejes| 011251
000'6L} 891's 816 LiL'e L1E') (56.'6) 866'8L1} £02'601 SZ0'0LL SIE'60L (589'6) 000°6LL 120011 enueAsy WIMS [€10],
LR EE 1] O 0 0 (862) 0 (862) (008) (009) 0 PioS SP0D 4O 1500 Jonpold WIMS| 00516-)
el v 0 vi 98E 0 98E 005 005 0 sejeg jonpoid wims| 0L Ly-1
000'68 0 ] 0 0 vLE 000'69 v1£'69 681'69 ¥.E'69 vie 000'69 681'69 sessed wms| 00Fi-L
[0oaZze ] coo's 0 000'S 0 (000°2) 0002} 000's 00Z'v 000'S (000'2) 000'Z} 002Z'y enusAey Weel WIMS| 00EVT-L
000’9 %14 (c09) (ozt) (01€) (66E°L) 000'9 L0g'y SBO'E 109t (66€'L) 000'9 580t senusAey uosse] wms| 00zvi-L
000°'2E (62¢) [£--31 2z 1294 (85E'L) 866'LE 0v9'0E 056°EE 0v9'0E (09€'L) 000°2¢ €55'€E senueAey WIMS] 00Lbt-L
]uquﬂl._ PoAejun]  T1/0E/60 €HOE/B0 | Z10Z/oE/e | TioAejun]  €1/0E/G0 TH0EIG0 | Z10Z/0E/60 | Iseoesol  [ABjunjAes  jebpng ey
(154 Joaey 1e6png |lemay |emay oy Jloaey oL jefpng of|emoy | ol |enpy €10z 83UEEA cloz zLoz
wyjeud souepeA jueung 8ouelEA alA aLA alA JA [eD peefold  pepuswy JA 8D
JA 18D 3uol Jueund deej 3sE] 8je(Q 0} 488A £10Z ieeA I5E] ELOZ JA IED
SISVE TYNYI2V d3I4Ia0K cHoLioL :pajulg PBIEIIPU| SPOUed BU3 J0j 1SBIRI04 pue JaBpng ‘|emoy|
SIUNLIANTdXI ONLLYHIJO NOLLYIYOIYH ANV SHEV
1141510 NVLITOLONLIW TIVA 319V3




-+

602'S€L'2  60Z°0LY 000's92'Z TIE'8L0'TL  ZI€'8L0'S  000'000°2
£18'GEZ £18°0L 000522 GE0Z
€9E'2LY £9€'2E 000'0FY ¥€02
ELE'TLY £16'2S 000'02Y £€02
EL6°TLY £16'2L 000'00% 2€02
EL6'LLY EL6'LE 000°08€ LE0Z
£9L'SLY £91°0L1 000'S9€E 0£02
ELv'TLY 8 FxA" 000'S¥E 6202
ELB'ELY EL6'EVL 000°0€€ 8202
£99'vLY £99'651 000'GLE 1202
£99'vLy £99'v.L 000'00€ 9202
EL6'ELY £16'881 000'582 5202
EL6'VLY £16'661 000'5.2 202
£L5'SLY £15'012 000'59Z £202
ELLSLY £12'022 000's52 220z
€16'GLY £15'0€2 000's¥Z 1202
EL6'vLY £L6'6E2 000'5€2 0z02Z
050°422 050'L} 000'092 6102 EL6'ELY £16'8¢2 000's2Z 6L0Z
619112 6.9'12 000'052 8L0zZ £L6°2LY £15'252 000512 8L0Z
TX AWK SLZ'LE 000'0vZ 1102 €92°2LY £82'292 000'502 1102
880'.2 880°0% 000'S€2 9102 £L6°2LY €16'242 000'S61 910z
£96'2.2 £96'LY 000's22 S0z EIT'ELY £12'e82 000'061 5102
£95'vLZ £95'%S 000022 102 O0E'ELY 00£'882 000's84 102 (¥ag ovL) spesdald puog Bujuewsy
SLY'SLZ S.t'09 000512 €102 008'2LY 008'262 000'081 €102 (895°110°1) saunjipuedx3 |eyde) eiqifia
521512 52.'69 000°042 zLoz SLL'ZLY GLI'I62 000'SLL zioz paLndy| Siso) Jopd esinquiey
TN WA STLLL 000'002 1102 SL2'2LY 612'20€ 000024 1102 82UeNss| JO }S0)
119'612 129'c8 000'042 0102 oLL'SLy oLL'sez 000°081 0102 0 Jes Buung speedold puog
el jsamEju| {edpuid NN [Ei0L JE=T jEdpuld e} $00'LL8 tee Jo Bujuuibeg - speasold puog
sd0o 5400 sd0d spuog spuog spuog p 1d puog Bujujewey
‘Hoda s, jueyuncooe Buluedwooase seg
(£08°LpL) 0 0 0 0 0 (ge9'92))  (ses'ssl) (osv'181) (s2z'spl) 0 (szz'svs)  l{ooe'ivi) saumy|puadx3 Bujoueuyg B30l
0 0 0 0 0 5804 8SBYdIN/eses]
0 0 0 0 0 d9 1800 enss) puog
0 0 0 0 0 0 8oUBNSS] JO 1500 PUCH/HOD),
0 0 0 jedisuud sjuewAe eseyind/eses ]
0 0 0 jedipuud sjuewied eseydind/eses
0 ] 0 ] 0 ysaseju| sjuswied eseyIInd/eses |
(000°s8L) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0o0'081) 0 (oco'08L) (000'sLL) lediouud spuog 600Z| 05819-2
(00£'882) ] 0 0 0 0 (oov'abt)  (0ov'ovi)  |(Bes'syi)  |(oos'zez) 0 (oos'zez)  [(s1's62) iseJe)u| spuog 6002| 01819-2
(000'022) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (000's42) 0 (oo0'sLz)  [(ooo'0l2) fedpund sdod 0102/6661| OvBL9-L
(c95'vs) 0 0 0 0 0 (8gz'0e) (8£2°0€) (€98'2€) (5.9'09) 0 (52¢'09) (522'59) 1seu8ju| sS40 0102/6661| 0EBLO-L
Aed eseyaind/ 1 pue 5409 “qed
0 0 [} 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 sedJnos Bujoueuly |ej0]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sisog Buipunysy dOo/puce
0 0 0 0 0 0 wnjwald Bupunjey 4Oo/pUCY
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 speadald Supunjey 4oo/pucy
5)assy Jo ejeg|
0 0 0 0 0 GBuoueuly puog
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Bupueuly eseyund/esea juswdinba|
] 0 0 ] weig Aunod ejbeg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 suopnquuo/Butpung yuess
89jAI8G Jqe( - Sexe] diysieumQ ayoedg|
eg)neg jqe( - sexe] Auedoid
(sesq) seainog Bujsueuly
eBpng [JoAEjuR £H/0E/60 E}/0E/60 T10Z/0E/6 | (oABjun] £1/0£/60 TI0E/60 | CIOZ/OE/60 | 35€deiod  (AEJUMIAES  jebpng lemay junodoy
vioz Joney 1ebpng lenoy |enjdy o doaed oj)3e6png o) lemoy | o) |lemoay £40Z eouBlEA €102 zHozZ
wijesd 8dueMEA jueuny eduepep QlA alA alA IA 8D pejasfosd  pepuswy A 18D
1A 8D YIuoj uaun) JeOA ISE ejeq 0} JesA €102 Jeo 3se £L0Z JA 1BD
SISVE 1YNY¥2OV a3IHIQON cHOLIoL pejupd PeILdipU] SPoMed el Joj 3sedelod pue JeBpng ‘lemoy|
aNNd 301AN3S 1830
LOILSIA NVLNOJOULIW TIVA 319V3




-5- weibouid ea] 1544 8y} ujypm sebueyd jeweju) (1)

‘Hodal s,uejyuncaoe Sujfuedwiodoe eeg

00s's82's  |(sss'zz) 9£8°691 156'sy} 161's8L (00¥'es)) 1sy'ese’t  1so'sez’t | zs0'siv't | sor'esz'  (sps'ivl) 005'LLp'L | 8z8'vEr') S8NUBABY JJ0D) |BJOL
000'y0) 692 ELE'SL T66'LL 10Z'sk 0r6's 00Z°L6 orL'c0l 9/9'L01 152'801 LSL'y 000'¥01 108'SLL SBnuBABY JeiQ |BI0L
(000'26) (L1t) (ovz'9t) (159'at) (85L'L1) (62€'v) (191°06) (681'¥6) (v¥2'¥6) (000'96) 0 (000'98) (929'201) pios spoog JO 1500 doys aid] 001 15-4
000'094 0g6'L 8vE'0z 8/2'8Z 6LV'12 120's 158'2pL 8/8'251 ZLv'es) 000'09L 0 000'094 082'2L) sejeg esjpueyaiey doyg oid| 006571
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 euwou| snosue|ieosin| 0085H-L
000’0y o9’y S02'S G9£'9 188'7 L¥2's 015'6€ LSL'YY BY'Ey \SL'YY WS 000'0¥ 86L'vi sqnio - jusd| 0045v-1
SONUBABY JoYl0
0051811 |(vas's2) £25'PS1L 656'8Z1 £86'69L (6€£'65 1) 1SZ'I6Z'L  ZTLE'LEL'L | Zet'ObE'L | pSE'LVL'L  (96Z'oyl) 00s'20e't | zzo'ize'L S8NUBABY J09 16108
0 (008) 008 (000't) 000t 0 (000'%) 000t Buispeapy Sd9
005 (oot) (09) (oot) (S10'e) [:1¥] 005 91z'y 02 005 0 005 0.2 18N ‘enusaey 884 desjpueH] 0L9GH-|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (Hoyg)ueaQ yseo| 009SH-L
0 0 0 0 0 (000'S) 000'S 0 000'S 0 (000's) 000's 000'S (1) weuboid ea] isu1d) 00SSH-L
000°2 (98) 962 (1]¥4 0zz (01L6'2) 0002 060y 0€6'9 000°L 0 000°L 0€6'9 5884 UO)EAIBSBY BIUBAPY| 00VSH-|
000°0L 8L 190'8 yog's L] (ova's) 98E'EL ovL'v9 S¥5'SL 000's9 (000'01) 000'sL £51'8L ebuey - Joo| 0ogsH-L
000'99 (066'1) S5L'S SOL'E 1E6'E (L12'y) 00099 £82°'19 262'99 £82'19 (Lrey) 000'99 262'99 seaj usei9 ¢ Jed - Jloo| 00zsy-L
000'8 (08t) orv'L 096 (get'L) 6v9'6 L8 000'0L 000'01 se84 peo - Jioo| 0916p-1
000008 (969'€1) Lz9'62L LEB'SLL 12€'651 (965'214) LZv'98s 9z8'cLL 595'626 1€2'S8L (692'vL1) 000°006 209'.€6 seed susalg - Jio9| 05L5p-|
000°0S (262'8) zho's 0se (s¢8'2t) S60'65 ost'oy osL'oy 00009 SpJeD Yound - Jloo| 0Z1Sy-L
000°081 (9g5) 955 0 004 (oL'8) 00008} 069°LLL 082'9ZZ 069'LL4 (oie'8) 000'081 082'922 (€1, 810)0g SPIED YoUN §) SBSSE UOSEDS - JIOD| 0LLGY-L
SONUeAay 4105
[ JeBpnE | GoABIN)  CLIOE/G0  CHOC/G0 | ZLOZIOE/6 | UOABJUN)  CLE/60  CHOLI60 | CIOZ/OE/G0 | iseoesod  (Aejunjaed  jebpna EnpY TWnoooy|oN |
vioz Joaey 1e8png femoy 1eMoY oy Jloaey oljebpng ol |emoy | ol jempoy A174 eauepep €102 zhoZ Py
wyjedd eouBpEA euny 82UBLEA alA aLA alA JAleD pejoefold  pspuswiy JA 18D MmeN
JA IBD YIUOW Juesnd Jeej 3SE] @)e( 0} JBOA £10Z 104 }5E £10Z JA |BD
SISVE IYNHOIV a31dIa0N £LOLI0L pejuud P8IEd|pU| SPoled 8y} 4o} Jseaeiog pue Jebpng ‘jemoy|
SIUNLIANIAXI ANV SINNIAIH ONILYHIJO 4709
LORILSIA NVIMOJdONIIN TIVA T19V3E]




-“v9-

yodel s juejunoooe Gujfuedwodoe eag

1oL 08

(902'9p) (v68'L6) (e85'18) |(zrv'y2) (cz9'909)  (zov'oss)  |(zes'svs)  |(sis'ses) (ovv'svs)  Hsei‘s0l) Bupesedp sjoH g1 1101
(60L'vEZ) 1Sv's (99Z'28) (608'82) | S18'1T (96v'L61) (z89°'6.1) (ove'cot)  Hzeo'vee) LIE'} (sov'sez)  J{yie'szz) Bupesedp esueusjujel |BjoL
(ovz'e) Ly (00z) (e59) (1.59) 1oL’y (2e9'9) (9€6't) (112'9) (ovz's) 0 (ovz's) (s25'8) sepowwog ejqepod/ses - Aunn edueusiviey| 09212-4
(008'y) (ov) (29€) (90v) (c0b) R 4% (oLL'€) (0e9'e) (826'c) (008't) 0 (o08't) (898'y) auoydsie - Awnn soueusiuieN| OvLiLZ-L
(00L'2) 00l (192) (191) (222) 127) (2o8't) (680'1) (8rt'L) (002'2) 0 (00.'2) (vze'L) JemegheieM - AN eoueusiulen| 0LL12-4
(000'2) ¥S (66) (Sp) (6€) 96€ (r19'1) (812')) (522'L) (090'2) 0 (090'2) (r29°L) seq - Ann esueusiuie| 02L12-1
(sz9'ee) (165) (g92'2) (95€'e) (9zv'e) (595°L) (osz'01) (1z8'2L) (€29'81) (529'e2) 0 (sz9'c2) (Ev6'v2) Aypwosig - Awnn saueusivie| oL2L2-L
0 sepnn
(00S) 0 0 0 0 (E¥E) 0 (eve) (LoL) (c0s) 005 (000'L) (L01) wsjiepuen esueusjuleiyl 0991.2-1
(000'v) (e¥E) (62) (eLe) (692) 644 (65€'E) (6£2'e) (920'e) (000'%) ] (000'v) (6LE'Y) swuojjun esueuiuiei| 059421
(005'v) (59) 0 (59) (og1) 624} (12L'2) (z65'L) (6LL°1) (005'v) 0 (005'v) (858'2) Buures) g jereu) esueusiuleN| 0¥9LL-L
(005°2) szl (szi) 0 0 vve'z (005'2) (ag2) (z22) (005'2) 0 (005'2) (1L92) siejusy esueusjule| 0E9LL-|
(ves'e) 0 0 0 0 (€) (¥85'€) (285°'¢) (¥85°¢) (285'€) (€) (v8s'e) (¥85°€) (z102 v) eje|eas3) weybumon - eses pueT| 02alL-L
(000'1) 001 (0ot) 0 0 (19¢) (006) (192't) (9£8) (102'1) (19) (o0z't) (616) Aeges 9 ynesH| 01914-1
(000'c) (ov8'L) 0 (ovg'L) (09g) (6€2) (LLe'e) (0s0'v) (80€'¥) (050'v) (0s) (0o0'?) (80€'t) suopduosqng g send| 0091.2-1
0 m.m.._omxw FL:ITiTs)
(000'%) €ee (ege) 0 (0ES) vEY (000'e) (905'2) (265'€) (000'v) 0 (000') (v69'e) S8LI0SSBI3Y PUY S[00L| 00SbL-}
(005'e) (102) (262) (e6y) (199) (052) (g29'2) (58'¢) (Z15'E) (00S°¢) 0 {005'€) (016'¢) JeyQ - seyddng| 085121
(00s'eL) 9yl (106'¢) (vey'e) (6SY'E) 00v'2 (GEV'LL) (5£0'6) (999'6) (00S'E}) 0 (00s'€l) (g61'EL) pues g j1os| 055141
(000's) :[5S (L€5) (612) (L¥E) S (000's) (5e5'%) (r21'€) (000's) 0 (000's) (vLL'E) sjueld '@ spess| 0vG1L-1
(000'c) £EL (os2) (L) (691) (6ES) (ose'e) (682'2) (692'2) (000'e) 0 (000'e) (y90'c) sisindwod g seyddng eawo| 0LSHL-L
(000°2) 9.e't (9L£'t) 0 0 90L'L (oL1'2) (yov) (8€2'L) (005'2) 0 (00s'2) (8€2'1) seyddng [RaniinomioH| 0ESLZ-L
(000'0%) v86'8 (Lo6'cl) (826'%) (z96) 088'6 (B25'¥E) (869't2) (¥20'LL) (000'0t) 0 (ooo'or) (y09'¥E) sieajway?) emynouby| 02512-L
0 sejidans
(000'L) 0 0 0 0 (612) 0 (61L2) 0 (000'1) 005 (00s'1) (20L) Hedey eyebpesy g skemsiepm| 08t 121
(00z'2) LLLS (Lo'y) (185} 0 160 (00z'2) (eoL'e) (v6L'2) (00z'2) 0 (00z'2) (666'2) yuswebeuep eaneleboa| 02v12-1
(000'¥) ove (e€€) (¥6) (265) 8eh'L (000'e) (z25')) (291'2) (c00'v) 0 (000'%) (029'v) siedey |eImonas| 09v12-1
(0001} €8 (e8) 0 0 (609) (0s2) (65€'L) 0 (6S€'L) (65€) (000'1) 0 siedey opey| 0sv1L-1
(000°'51) (v6E) (209'2) (100'e) (629) 189°} (ooo'9l) (ELE'PL) (2L5'61) (ELE'VL) 189°L (000'0L) (2L0°21) Jleday vonebu| ovp1z-1
(000'2€) (ovz'2) (0s2'2) (06%'t) (055'S) (620°L1) (osz'02) (62e'LE) (226'L2) (0o0'ze) (000's) (000'22) (81.8'62) {10 ¢ seD| 0EVLL-L
(000'92) (L29'€) (969°'L) (29¢'s) (600'S) (25) (s82's2) (2e8's2) (0sE'8L) (2£8'52) €9l (000'92) (018'22) siedey juswdinb3| ozyLL-L
(000'8) 005'2 (005'2) 0 000'04 (ooo‘olL) 0 0 (000°9) 000't (oo0'ol) (000'04) siedey ed Wed| GiyLl-L
(000'c) £2v (00s) (L2) (¥2) gle'l (000'€) (y89'L) (0S5°L) (000°) 0 (000'e) (rie'e) siedey oiny| 0LyLL-L
(000°9) 005 (00s) 0 0 (ov8) (00s'¥) (ove's) (561'5) (000'9) 0 (000'9) (12L's) swaey| esueusjuiey [enuuy| oovLL-|
jusuisde|dey B e ow_.—
(266°115) ¥58'L (829'¥5) (yLL'2S) (z69'05) 9YE'Se (zz1'0v)  (182'08e)  |(ove'zee)  |(esy'sos) £55°8 (L£0'v1S) {1ze'zey) Ilo4Aed 8OUBUBIUIRI SPUNOJY |E101
(eve't) ovl (or1) 0 0 ays (220'1) (625) (1.25) (v2e't) oz (ve'L) (22€'L) sexe] [losfed| 0L2hL-L
(£56'8) 68¢ (9.6) (289) (£65) 150°'E (0g1°2) (e2L'y) (6¥5'Y) (628'9) [+]8 (656'8) (L02'V) uopesuedwo?) SJAOM| 092121
(08g'e) L (ssp) (8rY) (v1¥) 992 (996°2) (o0L'2) (028'2) (s1£'e) 4:18 (z6v'€) (L0€'€) Aunoy “ueg ‘exay - soueusiuie| 052141
(e62'8) (0g) (609) (6£9) (609) (902) (882'S) (£66'G) (828's) (622'8) (60€) (0z6'L) (002'8) peueies ‘ueg ‘aMoy - saueusiuien| OvzZLL-L
(681'c2) ¥6l (s80°'2) (168°'1) (ye0'2) 188 (292'81) (088'21) (SEP'LL) (L9'€2) 295°L (e20's2) (8€5'€2) soueInsu| ajapEeH| 02z12-L
(000°092) SSL'L (810'sE) (292'ce) (82L'1E) 819'82 (c21'g22)  (9ss'e6l)  f(Lb2'002)  |(000'ss2) zL6'EL (z6'892)  [(L0L't¥2) Heis feuosess AunoH| 041 12-1
(00L'ov) (9€1) (zZov'e) (265'¢) (2ov'E) [§74:)] (g88'2€) (602'€€) (588'2€) (00€'0¥) (00e'L) (000's¥) (000'GH) ajueyosi - seuejes| ogL L2t
(096'95) (e£2) (¥SL'p) (188'y) (¥S1'p) (S¥L'L) (zgv'sE) (202'L¥) (L9t'6€) (095°'95) (095'2) (000'¥S) (000'¥S) ladng uejs|ssy - seuejes) 0z L2}
_1..5 8'z01) __ [(0v2) (ezL'2) (£96'2) (269°2) (vsz'z) (og8'z2) (v80'sL) |(ese'z2) (sop'zor)  (epi'e) (zze'66) (c88°86) Juspusjuuedns g0
(0z2'9) (s2) (26%) (218) (261) (002) (L29't) (228'V) (228'7) (889'9) (882) (oov'9) (0z2'9) "dng - s)yeuag ewaey| 062121
(65L°21) 86 (220'}) (626) (1L50')) LSt (169'6) {ovz's) (810'6) (2£1'21) 7] (zes'e) (69L'21) ‘su| ypesH-uepusiupadns| 01212-1
(000'v8) (e1e) (rs4'9) (29¢'9) (¥S1'9) (s0s'2) (zov'8s) (296'09) (1ov'gs) (009'e8) (009'€) (000'08) (o00'08) juepusjuuedns - seuejes| 04121
lioiAed eouEUBiUIER }{0D
[~ JoBpng | GOABJUN)  CL/OE/G0  CIOE/GO | ZWOZ/OL/6 | VIOAEJor)  EL/OE/60  EHOE/S0 | CLOZ/OE/GO | 3sedeiod  [Aejupjaed  jebpng feny Tunoaav|oN
(2774 Joneq 1e6png |emoy lenjoy o Joaeq ogjeipng ol [enoy | o) [endY €10z eouepEA €402 zhoz Iy
wyiadd aduepEA jueuns aauepeA Q1A alA alA JA €D pejosfoid  pepuswy 4A €D maN
JA 18D Yiuoy juesind 1894 1S€] eje(] 03 JeeA £102 e ) 3se] £10Z JA [ED
SISVE TYNH¥DOY aAHIAON cHOLIOL pejulad pejedipu| Spolad ey Joj 1seaalo, pue jebpng ‘|lemov|
I10H 81-3ONVNILNIVIA - GNNd 23Y 4709
L1IIH1SI0 O¥LIW TIVA 319V




~gg9-

jdjesay eouransy| Buipuad (1)

‘yoda s, jueyuncooe Gupluedwoooe seg

(c9e'Lt) (o8¥) (oLp's) (068's) (166°5) [1]2 (g9c’0r) (006'6€) (2e2'vE) (sL1'08) (5LL'Y) (0009t} |(so0’cp) . 3SNOHENTD V.10l
(o0z't) (€2) (vee) (L¥2) (012) 98l (€80't) (868) (¥26) (002't) 0 (00Z'1) (2st'L) ysesy - Amnn esnoyani| 09Lv2-L
(c08'2) (Lv) (z61) (6€2) (ss2) (282) (zL2'1) (666'1) (6€€'L) (512'2) (s12) (000'2) (¥60'2) uoisiasie] - Aunn esnoyanidl 0SivZ-1
(000'€) (5v2) (621) (vey) (50€) (652°1) (BEV'Z) (861'%) (v00'2) (86€'S) (86€'2) (000'e) (L2L'T) JamesielEp - NN esnoyqnid| 0LLyL-L
(ooL'e) (88) (ez1) (z12) (SLL) (804) (€29'2) (1€2'2) (L51L'2) (00L'€) 0 (oot'e) (582'2) se9 - Awnn esnoyanio| 0zLvL-y
(002'8) (¥2) (s91'1) (69L°1) (862°t) (180'1) (960'0) (221'2) (€58'0) (00L'8) 0 (coz's) (E€S'6) aupoela - AN esnoyanid] oLLyL-t
(005'2) (9.2) (ez1) (668) (ovE) (vzs'L) (8.6) (205'2) (££0'2) (205°2) (zos't) (000'1) (z12'2) seyddng jeuoyuerf 02sv.-L
(000°1) -1 (9€t) 1} (2€) 665 (118) (z12) (029) (005) 00S (000°1) (ve9) sejiddng esnougnio| 0LSYL-L
(000's) 0 0 000°L (000'1) (000't) 0 (000'1) sn/sifedey] wooipeq Z sjoH
(000'z1) £ls (691) e (v6€) ¥€0'2Z (e6t'L1) (65t'6) (990'9) (000'21) 0 (000'2) (80E'8) (1) eoysujedey esnouqnio] oLyvL-L
(000'Zt) (22 (660'€) (szo'e) (9€0'c) o'y (seL'zL) (sz2'01) (ev1'2L) (000'€) 0 (ooo'el) (SG1'EL) s80iAIes [eUojuer| 0LEp.-L
WOOYH1VE ¢ 310H ¥ 35N0HEN10
0png {oAgjunl)  EHOE/GO £HOE/60 | cwozioele | (oABjun)]  €1/0€/60 SHOE/60 | Z10Z/OE/60 | 3sedniod ey Tenoaoy|oN
y102 loaey 1ebpng femay 1enoY oW Joaey o13efpng ojjemoy | o] |enjoy £10Z souepEA £L0Z zHe oY
wiieid 83UBLEA jueung aguBjEA alA alA alA 1A 1BD pejefoid  pepuswy A 18D MeN
A 18D YJuoj yuelind iB9j ISE] ejeq 0} 126A £L0Z Jee) yse €102 JA 18D
sISvE TvN¥20V a313Ia0N cHOLIOL pejuld peleaipu] Spoled eu Joj 3seasio] puk jeBpng ‘lemay|
IVINOLINVE B ISNOHENTO - ANNS 23N 4709
1JR41S10 OML3W TIVA 319V




Y-

abrieno 8ibuis snid € Odd 01 Z Odd (1)
‘poday s,juejuncaoe Bufuedwoooe eeg

91Z'e

10€'9

6¥0'S

(09L'511) (86s'ch) (zse'ol) (922°t1) (992'v6) (656'28) (s2s'86) (162'c01) {ove'so)  |(sps'iil) suopriedg doyg oid (oL
(000'9) BEY (osL) (21€) (59€) Ly (0s2's) (622'2) (519'€) (000'9) 0 (000'9) (222'v) euaydsia] - Ann doys aid| or29L-L
(002'y) 0 0 0 (002) G6LL (o0z'v) (s00'e) (€26') (002't) 0 (o0z't) (526'%) suuoyun doys oid| 0599.-1
(005'c) 0 0 0 (661) 182 (958°1) (525°L) (EEL'E) (000'e) 0 (000'e) (9z8'e) Buuies 1 nenes ) doys oud| 0+992-L
(000'2) 0 0 0 0 0002 (000'2) 0 0 0 0002 (000'2) 0 spsessioos| 0€99.-L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 asee] bugesedo san(d Jioo| 02992-L
(09€'0E) £19° (1iv'6) (862'9) (282'8) 1862 (svz'22) (852'v2) (819'22) |lgss'ee) 288t (o¥t'ee) (681'vE) safieyd preg wpaio| 0199271
(000'y) oLy (oLv) 0 ¥5E (L61) (000'%) (161'%) (v06'9) (0s2'v) (os2) (000'Y) (¥6¥'L) sol|ddng sbuey| oeco.s-L
(000°€) (E11) (ege) (ov¥) (t'e2) (s51) (000'2) (551°2) (8€0'2) (551'2) (ss1) (000'2) (551°2) se|iddng ued| 0259.-1
(005°2) LLL 0 L1 (b¥1) e (00s'2) (820'%) (€52'2) (005's) 000'C (005'2) (Zev') sejjddng |euogiesedQ doys aid| 01592-1
(00z'c) 00l (ooL) 0 0 (€8E‘L) (006) (eg2'2) (€90'1) (€82'2) (€80'L) (o0z'y) (1.20'1) aoueusiuie p Jiedey doys oid| 02v9.-1
(000'2) (009} (000'1) (009'1) 0ES LEL (000's) (659'c) L6E (000's) 0 (000's) (£66) asueusjuie g Jedey HeD| 0LyoL-L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (SPE'L) (SpE'L) 0 0 Aejiep eA jloo - Bunexen| ozeas-1
(000'st) (60%) (e65'1) (£00'2) (Lp2'2) (859'S) (9LE'vE) (¥26'6€) (08g'2Y) (000'0Y) 0 (ooo'ot) (6LL'v) Guperuep 3 BuispieApy| 01£9.-1
(€1L'982) 259'0L (852'ey) (so1'cg) (1.L0'0%) 00Z'EE (288'1pz)  (189'80Z)  [losv'1ze) (L12'852) 85592 {oL2'yez)  |(oze'zoz) liosfed |30L
[{sto‘s6L) 0Z6'0L (8£5°9€) (619's2) (0LL'EE) 8£0'SE (295'v2))  (ezs'sel)  [(ave'asi)  [(viz'val) ¥25'82 (8e2'z6))  [(ses’ell) loahed 38430 B30
(co8) 0 0 oby (102) (vse) (s0€) (1) 16 (118) (¥9L) sexe] joiked| 0,292}
(vee's) (1ov) (SLp) we'e (229'v) (cev'2) (910°¢) (L92'%) 6v9 (oLv's) (6¥L'2) dwo) siexpop| 0929.2-1
(zov'2) €6 (£8€) (18¢) S0E (8ec'2) (e€0'2) (€£2'2) (560'2) 14 (095°2) (815°2) S1d - ueg ey SIAS INO/dous oid| 0529.2-1
{{ooo'D) (L¥S'E) 0 (L¥5'e) (2p5'E) 0 (2¥5'€) (00£'0) (00z'9) weibosd eanusou| yeis seos| 08192-1
(000'81) 4% (¥eL'2) (202'2) (525'2) BE2'C (v6L'2L) (g5s'0L) (Zov'zL) (555°01) SYo'e (ooz'vL) (F05'€L) junowry siebuey - AunoH| 02192-1
(520°'L2) LEE'E (80€'¥L) (2£0°11) (2.5'cL) 0z9'vl (sev'99) (S18'ES) (S9'v9) (000°L9) 06171 (061's2) (520'12) Junowy s82iA18g apIsINg - ApnoH| 0919.-1
(888°Z€E) SIB'Y (8Lv'6) (€09't) (£68'8) voz'e (8v6'62) (pL'9e) (8.2'82) (0E6°LE) 0 (0€6°LE) (051°0€) wnowy yeis doys - sebem| 051.94-1
(0BE'0L) 259°L (y9e'2) (L12) (81€'2) 229'L (o12'v1) (685'24) (9e6°EL) (26v'v1) 888'L (ose'glL) (¥90°91) oud Juegsissy - Aiejes| ov192-1
(oge'at) ovs'e (59'2) (sze) (999'1) 8950 (evv'LL) (s28'0L) (0i5'0L) (y+9'21) zI0'L (959'61) (vP8'LL) oud Juesissy - Aiejes| 0£192-1
(8v2'02) 9z¥'L (ZEY'E) (900'2) (LE2'E) EEE'L (920'¥2) (z69'94) (545'12) (2ze'6L) 8l2'L (009'92) (896'¥2) oud esissy - Lejes| 0z19.-1
[(eo’s6) (192) (0zz's) (28v'2) (L96'9) (6£8'1) (oze'29) (851'69) |(s¥s‘ve) (866°c6) (996'1) (zeo‘zs) (1p2'e8) 0dd J|09 [eJ0L
(E81'D) (00L) (esp) (ess) (185) (0L5) (e62't) (o18'y) (L8S'y) (L5L'0) (£92) (£88'G) (61€'0) oud jlo9 - uag ainey| 0£29.-1
(822'21) 9zl (o+1'1) (s86) (e22) 886 (822'6) (062'8) (112'9) (€95°'01) £V9'L (g09'z1) (08E'6) (13199 JO Joj08uI] - B3UERINSY UNeeH| 0L29L-}
(v8z'2L) (e62) (259's) (0s6°s) (£59'S) (21€'2) (2¥2'eS) (650'9S) (2¥L'es) (¥88'92) (2¥E'E) (2¥s'el) (2rS'eL) Aejeg eseg Jjo9 jo Jojoend] 04192-4
jioikeg doys oig,
Ybpng {oAsjun]  TI0E/60 £1/0E/60 ZV0ZIOE6 | WOABIN]  TLI0E/60 THOE/60 | ch0Z/0E/60 | ¥seo8I0g ey
yLoz loaey yebpng lemay lemoy oy Joaey oljelpng ol jempy | ol |enpy €102 93UBlEA €10z zhoz Iy
wjadd edueHEA jusuny eouelRA aLA QLA alA peoefosd  pspuswy 1A 18D MmeN
JA 18D tiuoj Jueung Jesj 3se] ejeQ 0} 1E0A £10Z ieep 35 £102 JA [€D
SiSvE TYNYIIV a3ldIa0oN £HOLI0L pajuld PoIEaipU| SPOLIRd 8y} 40} 15829403 Pue J8Bpng ‘[emay|
£ ¥Vd/dOHS O¥d - ONN4 23 4109
LORYLSIQ O¥LIN HIVA 319V3




"poda sjuejunoooe GuiAuedwosoe seg

(816'czy) £82°21 (zs9'6S) (698'9y) (eve'sy) 8Y6'EY (818'SSE) (ozg'tee)  J(rzr‘oge)  |(ovi'ose) 518°TE (s19'cty)  |(289‘ese) yeasd MojliM B doys oud |ejo)
(905'2) (2£2) (16¥) (822) (6e5'1) T19C {s99°9) (€66'E) (zL8'y) ltaco's) (1os) (90s*2) (22¢'9) suopesedQ }ea1d MOlIIM 18101
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (005) (o0s) 0 0 yses1| 09287-L
(008'tL) (oot) (ry) (r11) (2vL) G8E (oot'L) (510'1) (9LL'1) (o08't) 0 (oo8°1) (ssE's) suoydaje)| Ov.28.-)
(006) (s) (s2) (08) (66) (251) (008) (282) (899) (006) 0 (o06) (296) Jemospeiem| 0L282-1
(515) 0 0 0 (299) SIS (518) 0 (cog) (515) 0 (515) (299) SP4E8I09S| 0E9B.L )
(16€') (ec1) (zov) (ses) (82€) vL (922'1) (zoz't) (288) (L6E"}) (1) (16€°1) (e26) safiseyd ped Npud| 0198271
(005) 0 0 0 0 [K-14 (00g) (6%) (111) (005) 0 (005) (111) sejiddng dous| 0L582-1
(oov°2) 0 0 0 (BOE) vob'L (rL€'2) (oz6) (608) (00t'2) 0 (oot'2) (€1€'2) W 8 Y esnoyanio| ozreL-L
SuopeisdQ - yoeid MONIM
(000'v1) (8v8) (s08's) (£59'2) £40's 69L'L (o0o'ct) (Lez'Lt) (622'11) (Lez'LL) 89L'k (ooo'ch) (686°Z1) 110JAed ¥8010 MOJ|IA |BIOL
(000'vL) (8t8) (so8'L) (€59'2) £V0's 692') (000'ey) (1e2'11) (622'11) (LE2'LL) 69L'L (000'el) (686'21) junowy doys %eesD MolIIM - seueles| 0818.-}
Yebpng {oAejun) €LI0E/60 THOLI60 | ZI0ZIOE/6 | VIOAEJM)  €1/0t/60 €HOE/B0 | ZLOZ/OE/GO | I58Jmio] [Aepupjae]  jebpng ey oN
102 Joneg 186png lemoy 1eMoY oW Joney opjefipng oy emov | oy emoy €10z aduBlEA £L0Z zhoz Py
wyjaid sauepEA jusun) eduelEA alA alA alA A leD pejoefosd  pepuswy JA 1eD MmoN
IA 18D Yjuol juend i) I5E] ejeQ 0} JBOA £L0Z Jee) 3se] £1L0Z JA IBD
SISYE TVYNYO0V a3idIa0oN €L/oL/0L pauld peedipu] Spolad 8y} 10} }Sed8J04 pue JeBpng ‘lenjoy)|
£ ¥Vd/dOHS O¥d - GNN4d 234 4709
10R41510 OYLIN TIVA T719V3|




-

‘poday sueunodoe Guiuedwoose eeg

(119'e)

|Lo6'yes) (681°vE) (c16'81) (€90'2€) 818'2E (sog'ooe)  (o6.'zze)  [(oog'vze)  |(zev'zzs) (zzg'sls)  |(sec'sop) UOpEAS|UIUPY PUE |eleUeD) [EjO)
(000'pL) 0 0 0 0 (000'6) 000'S (000'v1) Kouebupuod
(612'7L) (oLt (159'1) (290'2) (8¥6'1) (6€0°2) (1L2€'11) (6ot'EL) (69E'EL) (6v9'cL) 482 (290'1) (¥€5'91) sjusuiyedsq ||y esuedx3 eseaipei vOId| 00808-1,
(005'2) 802 (802) Gl8't (528'1) (005'2) 0 (005'2) souBUelUE B)IS Q8| 06.208-L
(000'6) 86} (0s2) (2s5) (v06) (6£2'€) (0s2'0) (686'6) (82€'8) (LEv'6) (Lev) (000'6) (Let'LL) abueyox3 |lew3 pejsoy ¢ euoydele L ‘ujwpy| ovL08-}
(oot'2) 0 0 (€) (2€) 0 (r43)] (29e'2) (oov'2) 0 (oov'2) (sot'c) ¥l vod| 09908-1
(2ze'g2) (151) (ese) (cop) (€26) 19¢ (6ov'se) (2ol 'sg) (692'6) (£98'GE) 0 (e98'se) (988'SE) (Aunoo eibe3) see sieinseal)| 05908-1,
(00t'9) (2v1) (ees) (5.29) (8e2) (188) (co8'y) (189's) (€9L'y) (oot'9) 0 (oov'9) (v€0'9) quiey] oiny g ujujesy ' jeael] "uiwpy| 049081,
(0s2't) 0 0 0 0 [} (oseg') (sez't) (aez'L) (8e2'1) 4" (osz') (8€2't) senq Uopeossy usia [eeds| 0£908-L
(oot's) oSy (ost) 0 (s01) (se8'1) (0s0't) (5e6's) (852'€) (5€6'S) (ges) (oot's) (L¥5'y) Suuoyuop Aiunoeg| 02g08-1
(009'c) 00€ (0oE) 0 0 (82) (002'2) (822'2) (619'1) (009't) 0 (o09'e) (ELL'T) (samndwiod jou) yusweoe|deyiedey| 01908-1
(000'01) (av1) (eee't) (6Lt'1) (22L'L) 206 (o00'z1) (660'11) (E6°LL) (000'94) 0 (ooo'atL) (S1L2'GL) asuedx3 82O 0,508
(000's) (000'5) (000's) diyssawed AsjieA IleA
(005°2) 1S (s02) (ast) (851) (209) (528'1) (z8y'2) (S1E'1) (005'2) 0 (005'2) (vze's) suopeley Jand| 0S508-1
(009°c) 0s (00€g) (ose) 0 056 (00L'2) (os2'}) (052'L) (009'e) 0 (o08'e) (000't) Buipiooey AL Gunee| opso8-1
|(ooo'0e) £E6 (005'2) (295°t) (£90'2) 62L'S (o0s'2e) (1L22'91) (z1e'8) (000'0€) (000°0€) (52'2L) 1oms|q sseuisng| SyS08-1
0 0 0 0 0 esunquiey Guispeapy vod
(000'1.2) €96 (os2'y) (282) (vv8) 916y (osL'st) (veg'ol) (966'S1) (000'12) 0 (000'12) (228'8) Guisipeapy » Bunexuen| €vS08-1
(000'+2) 182 (000'2) (0z2'y) 0 9L2't) (oo0'st) (szz'e) (e92'cL) (000'v2) 0 (000'v2) (169'0L) 1ebe) ovS08-1
(982'ap) oie (ELL'E) (eot'e) (BEV'E) S88'L (811'e€) (£€5°LE) (v8y'ze) (855'th) 0 (8SS'tv¥) (s62'er) eaueinsu|| 0ES08-L
(00e't) 80} (s01) 0 (15) 995 (s26) (60%) (8€0°1) (o0g'L) 0 (oog's) (129'1) suopejey eafojdw3| 0z508-1
(005°'1) 0 0 0 0 066 (00s'1) (o15) (8€E‘L) (005°1) 0 (00s's) (8e€'L) euninoey esfojdwa| 01508-1
(000'9) 0 0 0 (€s) 0 0 0 (258) 0 0 0 (258) suopoe|3| 00508-1
(000°LL) L' (21p'1) 0 (820'1) 0oL'es (os2'2y) (0s9) (LEL'Y) (000'21) 000'S (000°2L) (191's) Kieuopesasiq siojpeiq| 08y08-4
(009'c) 124" (0oe) (9s1) (LLt) £28°'L (002'2) (228) (L1E°2) (009'c) 0 (o09'e) (v98'2) dx3 Bupee stopeiq| 0Ly08-1
465 zl (24) 0 0 S0L (s01) 0 (€4) (ov1) 0 (ov1) (€L) sexe] |loifed si0)0aia| 09708-1
(voL) € (6) (s) 0 [£4 (82) (9s) (L) (v01) 0 (voL) (001) Jsweuey stojauq| 05y08-1
(000's) 192 (299) (oov) 0 00L'L (000'9) (00E'y) (00L's) (000'8) 0 (000's) (002'2) see4 si0j08.0| Oy08-1
(008'Y) ooY (oo) 0 0 0€0'E (o09'e) (0£5) (SL€) (008't) 0 (o08't) (005) Buginsuod| 0Ey08-1
kaoo.ﬂ (Lv1) (ose) (26€) (292) (969) (0s2'2) (av6'2) (90t'2) (000°¢) 0 (000'e) (952'2) safueyd yueg| 0zZpog-1
(001°14) 0 0 0 0 0 (oos'11) (cos11) (006'11) (0oL'LL) 0 (0oL'1) (006'41) wpny| 0L¥08-1
(005'62) (€62'1) (gev'e) (oez'e) (28€) 8SE'E (ge6'28) (625'vS) (z80'15) (0s2'LL) (1] (osz'22) (€25'8L) Gupunoooy| ooyoe-1
000'S.L 0sz'el 0S2'EL 005'92 0 0 0sz'6LL 0sz'sbl oLb've 000'651 0 000'654 8¥.'0EL JuswesInquiey asuedx3 ULPY YOd| 00£08-}
(005°E) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (005't) 0 (00s'e) (000'c) yousg sseuyspm| 06208-1
(000'v2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (000'2) (000'2) 0 (000've) (0s2'81) seApusau| sefoidwl| 08Z08-1
(002) 1§ (15) 0 0 S (s8r) (2ee) (S1E) (569) (1€) (¥99) (€59) sexe] |joifed “ujwpy| 0.208-1
(599'y) [z4% (1¥€) (212) (vee) AN (sez'e) (090'2) (851°2) (9€9't) (602) (L2v't) (996't) 'su| “dusa) siesop ‘ulwpy| 09208-1
(199'8L) (e8) (29g't) (ov¥'L) (LL€')) (162) (ov6'2l) (LEL'EL) (88LEL) (5v5'84) (2€8) (80L'L}) (LvL'8L) s)yeueg JusWaINey "UWPY| 0EZ08-1
(bS9'zy) (0EE) (voL'e) (vEV'E) (820'€) 13 (2€6'22) (eLv'82) (¥+6'52) (L22'8€) (L2s'y) (osz'L€) (0£0'GE) 82UBINSU| YESH ‘Wwpy| 012081
(220'8%) (cLe) (2op'e) (522'€) (595°'c) (sv0°2) (588'2€E) (626'¥€) (1L28'eE) (229'LY) (229'2) (000'st) (ose'ap) JeoyyO esueydwo) YOd| 071L08-1
(266'LE) (e€2) (269'2) (926°2) (€L2'2) (526'1) (L25's2) (z05'22) (289'92) (ZvL'LE) (zv'2) (000'sE) (88€'0E) Jabeuepy eayO upwpy| 0£108-1
(1Lrs'er) (602) (595'¢) (5LL'€) (S95°E) (082'1) (128'c€) (L91'sE) (L28'€E) (Lr1'8p) (162'1) (ose'ar) (ose'ap) sebeuep eAnensiulwpy| 02108-1
(059'86) (982) (80€'2) (¥65°2) (goE"2) (vza'y) (€zv'69) (L¥0'vL) (€2t'69) (0s2'86) (oszZ'e) (000's6) (000'G6) JeBeuepy Ayunwwod| 001081
UONBNS|URUPY |BIBUBS)
Jebpng THOE60 | ZI0ciotie | Woaesun €10E/60 TL/0E/60 | ZLOZ/OE/60 {enjoy unoddy[oN
$10Z Joaeg 1ebpng lemay lemoy oy loaey oljebpng of |lemoy | o] jemoy €102 eouUB)BA £102 zIoZ way
wijeid B3UBHEA yueuny aduelEA alA atA alA JA 1BD pejosfosd  pepusuiy JA 1eD MmeN
A f8D Yjuoj Juesny Jeo 3se] eje(] 0} JEOA €102 iee, 35e] £10Z JA €D
SISVg TYNY22V a3IdIa0N cHoLiol :pejupd P@IE3|pU| Spoled 83 40j SeI810] pue 19Bpng ‘lenoy)|
ALLVHISININGY GNV TTY¥INTD
LOIMLSIA OULIN TIVA 319V




-

‘podel s, uejunosae BuiAuedwosoe eeg

a;_s.v:

ZEV'SZ (zee's) 818'6 98h'y 1092 805°sh 9zy'Le POL'LY 106'vL (e6L'8L) 660'EE 680°'82 (oyeq) smiding ebesereq 1 pood |gj0L
(se6'82L) £48°C (590'02) (z61°L1) |(s19'st) Zvs's (iwv'204)  (006'L0L)  |[(28E'v6) (8LL'511) 082'L (gev'czL)  |(evb'zol) asuadx3] abeiereg pue pood |10
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (9gL) 0 (9€L) L1 ejoH-ws)iepuen| 06.58-1
(528) (81) (ov1) (yol) (voL) €22 (8s52) (ses) (885) (s2g) 0 (sz8) (€66) L1 ejoH-ysel) - Ann| 09258-1,
(002'L) ¥E (5L1) (vl) (521 ot (128) (198} (222'¢) (002't) 0 (00z'L) (ee6'c) L BioH-1emes/elem - ANnn| 02.56-1
(008'L) 62 (ese) (yz2) (622) (22) (szz'L) (2s9't) (eze't) (o08'1) 0 (008't) (282'1) L1 ejoH-Ayainoel3 - Amnn| 01.258-1
(00E'Y) e (L¥E) 0 (88€) 120'L (9s2't) (6LL'E) (926'€) (641'c) 1zL'L (00e't) (992'y) L1 ejoH-saususiueny/sieded| OLYSE-L
(085) 0z (eot) (z8) (02) 161 (26v) (662) (g2€) (0ss) 0 (0g5) (¥8) esnoyqnio yselL - Aan| 09.v8-L
(08v) (veL) (1v) (so1) (s8) (286) (g9e) (ose'L) (ot¥) (ov8't) (99¢g't) (o8t} (869) asnoyqnio uojsiele] - Aan| 0s2v8-1
(008'L) ot (est) (evt) (£L1) 685 (1) (2s5) (L6b'L) (000'1) 008 (008'1) (609'1) asnoyqn|o euoydsia] - Awan| ovLye-L
(000°t) (z8) (09) (v1) (zo1) (985) (ei8) (66€'L) (899) (852't) (8s2) (000'1) (606) asnoyqn|o Jemegnelep - ABn| 0LLv8-1
(000°t) (1€) (ot) (12) (8€) (9) (ov8) (016} (£12) (000'L) 0 (000't) (826) esnoyqnio ses - Aurn| 0zLy8-L
(000'c) (62) (28¢) (aLy) (25¥) (so) (yo1'2) (895°2) (Lit'2) (000'€) 0 (000'¢) (€6E'E) asnoyqnio Apuoel3 - Ausn| oLLve-L
(005'2) 0 0 0 0 (162) (oot'1) (161L°2) (269) (181°2) (162) (oot'L) (z69) suuopun| 0s9v8-1
(000°2) (282) 0 (282) (L6%) (681) (618'1) (800'2) (855'2) (800'2) (8) {000°2) (266'2) (s)uncas|g eakojdw3 ¢ sdwe) 10) ebejjodg| 0E9ts-1
(000'L) 0 0 0 (5L0°L) [1]¥4 (515) (soe) (520'1) (000°L) 0 (oo0'1) (08€e'L) seng/esusaf| 029¢8-L
(005) 0 0 0 0 (69t) (ssv) (sz6) (v56°L) (526) (szv) (00s) (vs6'L) sieisibey yseD g susindwion| 0L9v8-1
(000's) 10 (00} (z08) (€65) e (000'Y) (€59'€) (¥69'E) (000'v) 0 (000't) (v69'c) apiseld ¥ Jeded - se|iddns| 0yGv8-L
(086) 0 0 0 0 682 (086) (161) (LEE) (005) [s:12 (oss) (LEE) 80)O - se|iddng]| 0eSH8-1
(005°2) (€62) 0 (e62) (oLy) 68Y {005'2) (110'2) (€9L't) (005'2) 0 (005'2) (€92'1L) snoeue||gasi - seyddng| 02sy8-1
(005'L) (c02) (oet) (2e) (eve) 2% (oot't) (6L4'1) (65¥°L) (005'1) 0 (005'1) (9L'L) Buues|) - sayddng} 0LGY8-L
(000°t) 0 0 0 0 (26) (696°L) (990'2) 0 (990'2) (99) (000'2) 0 esnoyqn|o-saueusiuiepy/sieday| oLybe-1
(o¥v'y) €EL (2e0'1) (v06) l(sio's) (991) (668'2) (990'¢) (852'2) (€29'¢) 0 (€L9'¢) (86E'E) sead yjueg/ped wpeid| 0ceys-|
(00S) St (s) 0 0 60Y (60¥) 0 0 0 005 (oos) 0 BuisueApy| oLEYS-L
(s52) S9 (s9) 0 0 St (1e2) (92) (09} (1£2) €2 (es2) (202} asuadx3 xe] |iAed| 042v8-1
(002°L) 0ze (92) (g51) (cot) 65Y'L (s22'2) (918} (s82) (6€5°1) 051 (689'1) (g02) dwop ssespopm| 092v8-1
169.: 8E (102} (voL) (sot) €L (8g6) (se8) (eg.) (000°t) 86 (860'1) (s68) S1d-eueg aey| 0czye-1
SOy (sor) 0 164 (069'1) (668) (ost'2) 0 (0s+'2) weuBoid eajuedu) yeis euosess| 05Ly8-L
(000°25) 008'z (088'6) (o80'2) (502'9) BYE'E (Lz8'vt) (8L1'1L1) (9v0'LE) (8Lt'v¥) ces'L (000'25) (LL6'SE) 1H Aodsium - sebep| oLLy8-L
(000'ce) (29v) (69t's) (9€6's) (626'S) (6L¥) [(Z:18:74] (£09'02) (625'62) (000'0€) 0 (o0o'0€) (906°2€) L1 eioH - sebep 108410 00LY8-L
| 89E*251 (a0z's) ¥88'6Z 8.9'te (24414 |(eza'6L) 676251 92E'EEL 160'9EL ¥29'0¢} (e26's2) 165'95L LES'SEL yoid §80I9
%8E %8E %LE %SE %8E %SE %SE %8¢ %8E %.E juealad jso) [ejoL
—mnmvﬁmv 928's (voa'sy) (822'6) |(908'c}) lor'ze (065'v6) (esv'zL) (8£8'vL) (2v1'08) 959'0) (c08'96) (092'08) s8|eS JO 3500 (0L
%GZ %52 %89 %LE- %S¢ %85 %0E %52 %S %L Jusaled 1500 BUIM
(ep9) (v8) (ot} (s81) 601 (992) {g19) (288} (o€} (s8€) ove (s29) (268} sajes JO 150D suM| ovL2s-L
%2E %2E %2l %E %2E %Ll %yl %2E %2E %L1 lusaled 1500 Jonbry
(8z1'8) 286 (g0t'1) (sey) (124} zze'y (969'2) (vLv'e) (0s0'c) (€26'0) 110'1 (000'8) (816'c) sefes jO 1500 Jonb| 0€L2s-1
%2E %2E %LE %EY %2E %¥E %EE %2E %2E %EE jueaied Jso) Jeeg|
(yoL'12) yrL'L (Lt6'€) (v08'2) (0¥S't) 000'L (896°02) (896'61) (s08'8L) (s¥0'61) S6E'Z (ovv'12) (2L1'61) se|es Jo 150D Jeeg| 0Z125-}
%2 %2y %SE %LE %2y %8¢ %0Y %y %2y %2y jusdiad jsoQ pood
(825'29) S8L'9 (680'ct) (voe'e) (51€'6) 1SLLL (L1E'S9) (ogL'st) (£1€'25) (v6.'€S) vre'ZL (8€2'99) (eL2'05) sefes JO 1500 pood| 00125-4
S8{ES }0 150D
028'v5Z (z£0°21) ssv'sy (a3 180°0% (0EL'Ly) ovs'Lye 608502 82601 LLL'0bE (6z9'zy) 00¥'esz 16L'5kT senueaey efieieneg pue pood (ejoL
0.0'2 (68) zee (34 892 (299) £86°} 1ze'L 159'L 0€E'L {oL9) 000'2 599'L H AovSiUm - seres eupa| LLov-L
005 (e¥) [4] 113 £8 (€L2) (-1 B0Z 6% oLz (062) 005 oLs sejeg aum| ovLor-L
0ov'sl (0z9) 965'c 962 G60'E (850'1) ogz'LlL zLL'gL LE8'VL 12891 (rLL'e) 000'8L £6Y'SL 14 AediSiYM - sejes Jonbn| LeLop-L
000'L L 186 £66 166 (s91°2) 618'9 59t 168'0 808 (z61°2) 000°L £20'2 se|es Jonbyi| 0ELOY-L
056'L (¥20'2) z8L's 60L'9 GES'9 velL'e OL6'LE YEQ' LY 8L2'0¢E L96'LY 196'2 000'6€ 6¥L'LE IH Aexsium - sejeg Jeeg| LZLOb-L
000'8Z (co2'L) ESL'Y 168'2 926'c (98g'0L) v19'22 82e'LL 0oL’z 955'LL (v¥r'oL) 000'82 59Y'92 sefes Jeag| 0219F-L
00s'9 (95) GEY 6.€ 04 z99 005'9 2942 1Sv'9 4: 192 299 00S'9 L5b'9 lood - sefes g%4| 5LL9p-L
000'v8 (L18'6) 98t°'0¢ sL9'0L gLL'sL (950'8) 008'62 L' 998°85 PLO'EL (oee's) 00028 68409 HiH AexsiuMm - setes grd| LOLoY-L
00%'9 (9¢) L 278 siL (8€6°2) oot's zov'e LEE'D zov'e (8€6'2) oob's Lec's € Jed - sejeg 94| 0LLOP-
0009 (av0'e) 190°0L 120'2 yov's (L26'61) 20829 ves'zy 8E0'65 Zve'ey (851°02) 000'79 9109 LL ©loH - sBjeg pood| 00LaY-L
ebpng UoAejufi]  EI/0E/60 TIOL/G0 | CL0C/OE/6 | WoAEjun)  £h/0c/60 EHOE/G0 | ZHOZ/OE/G0 femay junoaay|oN
¥10Z loaey jebpng fenjoy fenjoy oy Joaed opLjefpng olemov | o) emay €102 a3ueEA €102 zoz oY
wyesd | edsueueA usungy 9UBLEA alA alA alA JA [BD peyejord  pepuswy A (B2 MmeN
JA [eD YIuol JusLing lee 1sE] oieq 01 JeOA £102 Jea ) yse £1L0Z JA 18D
SISva VN2V g3t4Iaon cLioLioL pajulad Ppejeo|pu| spojied 8y 1o} IseI8s04 pue Jebpng ‘temoy|
SNOILYH3JO 39VH3A3E ? 0004
LOMNLSIA OHLIN VA T1OVE




“VoI-

=

ujonjoses paeag Jed (1)
‘yodau s,Juejuncaoe Guluedwosoe eeg

(ooo‘oLL)

[1iad) (660°0p) {0s9's2)

(s86'Ly)

S92yl (626'c82) (vos‘ivt)

(L1£'822)

|(ves‘es)

5v8°'0Z (6£9'08)

(e85°222)

Vol eBed je0L

005'E0L
(000°51)
(0o0'0t)
(000's)

(000'st)
J(ooo'se)

(000°'eS)
|(oo0'2)

(000'6)
(000's)
(00s°t)
(000's)
(000°c)

(000'0L)

(000'sH)

(00o'0e)

vioz
wilaid

0
000'9 (000'8)

(285)

OC00DO0O0DO0DO0OOCOOO0OOOO
[=N=~-]

O000000O0O0DO0CO0OO000O

0
(000'tL)

0
0
(109'v1)

—
OSOOOOOO
Q
-
-

€EE'E
(L09'vL)

(0s9'1)
0

0
[:]X:-3 4% (915'v1)

0
(zvs)
0

0
(o1)

(008)
(o00'1)
(ee8)
(ee8's)
(000'L)
(000's)

0
(zv2)
000't
€es
£€28's
000°'}
(090'2)
0
0
€8

(090°2)
0
0

0
(e8) 0

(=1 ==y =]
(=R =N =]

{soABjuRy
ioAeq
eouBlEA

EHOE/6D
1ebpng

EHOEIG0
femay

(v¥9'0)
0

(180'2)

(¥89'€)

0

(LEL'L)

(2£€'2)
0

0

(===

(120°21)
0

0

SL

2102/0¢/6
[enay o
jueun)

0
0
84S’

0 ]
(000'8) (zey'y)

(295'tp)
0
0

EE0°'PL (009'8s)

0000000000
[=N=N-)

§OOOOOOOOOO

(000'es)
(000'2)

ooo
88
[y ]
w

000'9

—

OOOO§
w
~

[=N=N=N=RN=)

0
(g62°0L)
0
(€50'1)
(ezz'2e)

0
(ooo'0L)
0
(299'91)
(ooo'og)
0
000'0S

(962)

€L9'stL
LLL'L

0
(000'05)

(00t/'S) (oot's)

(===

0 0
(091°5) (ogL's)
0
(6L5'2L)
0
(00s'2)
(000's)
(201'%)
(000's€E)
(000's)
(ooo'se)
0

6.5'¢L

0
{sz'1t)
0
(599'1)
(066'%)

0
(s,2'8)
000's
105'2
010'0
000's
(215's) (z1g5'0e)
0

0

0

0
Liy (211}

coocoo
ooocoo

{soaepun)
loAeg
8ouBlEA

TH0E/60
o) [emoy
aLA

EHI0E/60
o) jebpng
alA

(¥+9'9)
(02)

(180'2)
(EpL'0L)
125'02

(092'LL)

(z8¥°2)
(969°L)
(2e8'0)

(1v6'2)

(€02'2)

0
(L€€'S)
(2zL'2L)

(86£'G2)
(588'S1)

(098'2€)
(208'0L)
(2v0'2)

0
(Liv's)

(99t'tL)
0
(160'2)
(68v'1)

(LEY)

Z10Z/0L/60
oL [enjoy
ath

000°00€ 000'00€

(000'g) (000'8)

(009'8S) (009'85)

(000'04) (oo0'0L)

§OOOOOO°°°°°

(000'es)
(000'2)

(=N =N=]
e
oNm

wn

(000'9) (000'0)

(000'04) (ooo'0t)

(o00'02)
(000'0€)

(000°02)
(000'0€)

OC0O00O0O0O0O0O0O OO

0052 (005°2)
(005'68) (00s'vL)
(005'2)

000'0S
(000's2)
0

{og1’s) (09t's)

(620'99) (6L5'22)
(000'e)
(000'9)
(000's)
(0o0'se)

(ees'ot)
(000'9)
(000°s)
(000'S€)
(000'0)
(215'0€)
0

0
(005}

€10z

JUBUEBA

1A 18D peosfoly  pepuswy

(02)
(982'9)

(epL'0L)
(€12'€2)
125'02

[{R2%4)

(815'2)
(966°€)
(zes'g)

(209'c)

(€82'c)

(082'9)
(L£€'S)
(9e6'94)

(86€'G2)
(96€'01)

(098°L€)
(Lo'zL)
(2+0'2)
(686'¥L)
(ELL'Y)

(g9¥'vL)
0

(1L60°2)
(vas'L)

(LEV)

[

oy
zL0Z
JA 18D

]
Jep

JA 18D

YIUOW JusLIng

JBOA JSE

oje 03 JBoA €102

Je8, ISE

£10T JA [BD

uonnquaucd YOdA3

UORINASUOD SHied L

SHIB U| [EAOWSY B81]

Bujdeospue” g 6ujbpauq yied s,pue|joy
Sejqe] Jld 'g seyousg Yed
ywiewdinb3 punoibield
sjustuaacidw) yed

weysAg uopebi) syed

Aunod woy uoRNqUIUED el el 00T
uonquitod Kedl 003

Syied pue sfjeil sped

SWOOJSOY [BABT J8MO"] Uojiaed
aauemoly/Aousbunuos uojiaed
§)S0) JSU0D ISHN JaLO UOHiAEY
dey s1sumQ - |8poWwey uojired
sJeyo ‘ejqe uolined

uoijiAed

sjuswanoidwy sepioe sjuuay|
S1S0D YOS seniiioed sjuuel
80BHNSBY '[EBS HOBID SUNOY SIUUB Y|
Sjuuoe] |

§||8D JojeiBUBY) BULIOIYD

Buyooyf

seal]|

aimonns epeys)

UORONISUCD Wooy 481s

uoflonAsuo) AHjioed Wimg

dey sisump ‘Buussuibug ‘Bujuueld
wimsg

Apnig easesey Juswede|dey
JUBLIPUBWY UB|d B8IJAIBS|

(ue|d Jeysepy) Bupesuibul pue Bujuueld
(1) sBuipiing Jeysdwng

sed Bog

subiig 1ous|g sseujsng

PuIsig sseujsng

(1) yorew 09 ebeuleigniEMapIS YBBD BUOIS
(1) ebeujeigpiiemep|s %ee:) auclg
(1) 46u3 ebeurRiaMEMEP|S YBBID BUOIS
SYEMSSOLD [BUONIPPY
‘913 'syjed ‘Bujuied oyjes)
SNOBUR|IADS|N ‘olyRl)
Bupiewey
sjso7) edeaspue] ubig ‘pyY eibeg
dey sisump sepjususy ubiseqg
subis Aiioed aw
subyg Butpuyhep
subiig ('6ey % 1981S) |epuspisey
s}son) edeaspue ub|s Joujp B ucheunssq
5)S07) sisuog ub|s Joujy '@ uogeunseq
1500 “fuo) ubis py ebe3 / (1 LoZhornuo) ssey
doysyop ubiseq subis juswnuop Anug
san4 doysysop ubiseq
sefjjuawy ubiseq
juswesinquiey Bupeys 1500 YOJAT
UOJONUISUCY BufT Jemod
dey siaumqQ 128fold eul Jemod
Sukeaing g Buuwesuibug
88J) ® eAes g AemyBbiy

u:=_ooo<_.o|z.

oysee-1
0€526-1

02526-1
olsee-b
02Li67}
0LLiI67}

16¥26-|

0sbe6-1
ozvee-L
olvee-L

0zez6-1
0LE26-1

okLize-}

0v616-}
0E616-F
00616-}
orel6-}
01616}

0SG16-1

0ES16-}
0251674
015167}

0l€16-1
09€L6-L
2SEL6-L
Lsele-lL
0S€EL6-L
CEELE}
LEELG-)
0EEL6-L
0ZeL6-}
olLEl6-i

ovLi6-1
0gLL6-L
0cii6-)
OLLI6-}

oy
moN

SISVE TvNHIJV a31dlaoN

€1oL/0b ‘pojulld

Peiealpu| spolied el 1o} Jseaelo] pue 1eBpng ‘|emoy|

S103rodd NV TV.LIdVI 23N ? SHAHVd

LORJLSIA NVLIMOdONLIINW TIVA 319V




-g0L-

"podays sjuejunoaoe Bukuedwoose seg

(000'2Z)

(£5Z'6) 0 (gsz'6)

0 14

66'62

[(TYRTTY)

(902'98)

(61e'252)

(os0‘o0L)

0s9'9L

(002'9L1)

(zov'saz)

€01 obed |ejoL)

(000'0L)

(000'2)

(ooo0L)

[ iBpra |
vioz
wyjeld

oOococO0OoOo o ococo
Oo0oo0ocoo0o oo oo
[=]

[~ NNl =]
cooo0oO0O

(=N =N

(es2'6) (esz's)
0

0

(=N ==]

0

{icAB)Un}
JoAeg
82UBMEA

€L/0E/G0
1ebpng

TH0EI60
[enpy

€

0 000's

0 0

oocooocoo

coocooo

(=N =]

0
0 0

ZLOZIOEI6
(emoy oy
weun)

226'Le

(002'2)
(005’1}
(0o0's) 0

t44
0

59'2

oOo0oocoo0oO

coo0oo0O0O0o

{ioagjun)

JoAe4
asuepep

0
(000'2)

(ooo'L0L)

o] jeBpng

(002'2)
(220'})

(ose'y)

(== =]

(820'62)

0

€H0%/60 EH0%/60
ol [enjoy

aiA aia

(00¢g'y)

(8L0'6)

(806°LL)
(525'€02)
(L2v'2L)

(160'01)

e —

ZL0ZI0E/60

o) (enoy
QLA

(002'2)
(005°'L)
0

(0se'y)

8A0qY Uy

(000'26)

Jseseiod
[ 4174
JA 8D

000's

0s9'2

[=N == N =]

oOooocoooo

000’6

(==}

{Aejunjaeg
8JuBMEA
pejosfoid

(002'2)
(o0s'1)
(000's)

(000'2)

eAoqY [ou)

(000"101)

(00€E'y)

(810'6)

(005°1)

(806°LL)
(860'€12)
(28¢'21)

(160°0L)

sqnD juswesedey
18)ndwioD) %e843 MOIIAA|
8snoyqniD %eeid MO
8SJN0D }881D MO||IM

SjueweAcIdW | | 8joH
L1 8j0H

sqnjo |euey
sjuawede|dey oipey
Hoayup sbe] Beg Jemed
HJosum syoog ebepie;
sjusweaueyug doys oid
uey BujAp( g doys oid

Buidwys pue jeoojeas jo Bunged esnoygnin
SNOBUE||BasH JBYID esnoyqniy
AoueBupuog esnoygn|y

3844 8snoygn|d

J98)yoLY @snoyqnio

uofonJIsuDY sjusweAcsdwy esnoygn)
S)S00) Jos 8snoyqn|n

asnoyqn|y

5107 Jousiq Buiding g Buiaeq

[ended yayQ 4o} WBWBSINGUIRY [004IS
jueweoe|dey we)sAg suoyds|e ] B Jeyndwion
[LIEG)

Wopng
£102

pepusuiy

fenjoy
zLoZ
A 18D

JA 8D

YU BNy

JBOA 35E

8jeg 03 Jeep €102

Jee) ISE

€L0Z JA BD

0E6E6-1
026E6-1
0L6E6-1
006€6-1

009€6-1

00G€6-1

08BEE6-L

0EEE6-1
02ees-1
OlEEG-L
00€e6-1

0ELEG-)

ozies-1
[ 133>
00L€E6-1

SIsve TvnddIV a3IdIa0N

€

HoL/oL

:pejupd

PeIE3IPU| SPOMSd B} 10} JSEI6I0- PUE JeBpng ‘|EMOY

ANIWIND3 ? S1O3roYd “IVLIdVYD 4709
LORILSIA NVLOdO¥LIW TIVA 319V




=004~ 1e6png juswdinb3 jo uojecojieay (1)
= ‘poda s,juejuncooe Bujfuedwodoe eeg

&
&
W«

(266'962)
(zes'val)

::..5 Amnm.ms :.oa.nm. So.nup aﬁ.—ma muhuoe u_.m.vuezmnu.nus enm;n E.—.Ea:wom.:o.: .:oEa.scmuc.._s_%u _So._._
2£9's) (ze9'2) (280°L 1) LoL'0L (o91'151) 65y'0rL) zeg'erp)  J(15¢'e91) Wy z62't9l)  l(css'sav) 20} ebed o)

(056) (66€'9) (SEb'L) yuewdinbz goocm__ouw,s__ 051567}
(689'€) Jomotu puiyeq yiem - 9¢ sbeas| Lpise-L
(005'2) (120-j001) wewyoeny epejgmous .Z/| vi7LG6-1
1apess JMOE VIN JoieAeiey| OFLS6-|
(€oL'8L) lezueAnd pelseAlel 8100 aio] | JELS6-L
(8Lt'8) (Ang wb) 0112 ueudop 0101 | PELGE-L
(2ee'22) (2ee'22) (AinQ Aneen) XQH uewiiom 010L| 0ELSE-)
(000's) S181EBPBBAN/SIBMO0|] yordyoBg/SIOMON-USNY
(000°02) sped Ajnn HeAue))|
(c00'0€g) sanyy, doys|
0 1517 48d Juswaoedey juswdinbg)
| L-aredey Bug eyqowmous
8621 8100-0id 0JOL
0 G-00EY UBUBUOM 0i0]
(005°2) (00s'2) (00s'2) (005'2) (1) 1emop BB 0s01{ GELGE-}
(ev9'El) (eva'el) (eva'el) El (1) oud pues oio] | €£1G6-1
vLL'BL (000'2y) (9zz'z2) (000'92) (1) 00LE JBiSEW J90Y 0101 ZELGE-)
¥8S (000'81) (91v'L1) (9L¥'L1) (000'8L) ved Arn Xaw ueunpops okl LELGE-L
(091'8€) (ogL'8€) (091'8€) (26L'st) (26L'st) (26L'Sh) asee’] weisAs Sd9)| 0Z156-1
0 0 (£02'622) (£02'622) (13014 abuey pou)) weweseidey wed| 011561
1S sueg - juswdinb3z ‘as|y Jloo
sued EmEmumEam Jaysep |ieg pue Jeyd|d Gmcmm
jyuewdinb3 jo (Jyo-ejupn) seles
siaidos g siendwor
juswdnb3| 00156-1
Buipuedg eaesey juswedsejdey
(doys e/ ey Nds) souey
(000'9) siepng esnoyqnio)
(005'S) ©85JN07 J0j SUBD 8(AdeY
0 0 (ooo'0L) (o00'01) (000'04) (o000} a1emyog Jeindwod uopebiul| 2zee6-1
] 98Y'E (000's2) (r15'12) (000'52) (000's2) t# obpug Jedey| 128€6-1,
0 (002'L) (002'L) sbujpjing esine) sjoo Bupuied| 028€6-1
BIUBMO|Y 8SIN0D JIoD
(501'29) 1817 spalosd yuebupuod| 018E6-1
(v90'0) 1500 snosueaasiy j0eloid #0o| 008E6-1
juswaesinqujay edeaspue] - AG1eug (8o
1s00 edeaspue] eAjeA - ABieug jeoy
asnoy >m3=mI 2 €1 uo woansey
(000‘04) (121'04) (S1A G 40} JAPIQLS) ©5INOD JOS) - |eAowBY ealL| 06LEGL
BuiBpeiq puod pue skemisiepm| 0LLE6-},
(oo0'ct) ebuey Bunua| 09.€6-1
sieyung }oo| 05/£6-1
(In7) suied weo| sy2e6-1
(wes3) syed veo| ovLe6-1
(005'84) (pejwiun sadesspueq) suofleacusy D9| 0ELE6-}
(0s2'2) dey sisumg 8sin0) Jjo9| 02LE6-)
(£09'0) weNyasy 8sinod Hoo| 0LLE6-L
85IN0J JIoD| 00LE6-L,
joBpng {roAgjun) E1/0E/60 EL/0E/60 Zioz/oe/e | BoAejun]  E1/0E/60 TIOLIG0 | CI0ZI0E/G0 | 1seoaiod  (AgjunjAed  ebpng {emoy junoooy|oN
v102 aoneg 1eBpng [en3oy |emay o Joned oljebpng o) emoy | o) jenoy €402 sauepEA €10z zLoz Y
wjjsid sduBlEA ueung 8duelEA alA QLA alA JA 8D pedsfold  pepueury 1A 18D MeN

0
(005'2)
0

O00O0O00O0O |
(= ===l
(= =N === ]=ly)
(=] ===l
cooocoooO
cooococoo

=

(=)

~

~

~

=
00000000

R

~

[t

<

-

=

0
0
0

oo

coo
=
3
o
z
=}

cocococoooo0©
©
-
g
o
=
A

0
(262'6Y) (2ea's) (2e9'2) (2€9'2)

(002's)
(005'S)

O0o0O0O0OO0ODOO0OODOOOOO
OO0 o0O0OO0OO
oOooCcoO0O0O

[=]
OOOOOOOOOE
"1}

(500'85)
(500'1)

o
o

0
]

00000000
o
o
oOCcCoOoOo0OOo0O0O

§OOOOQOO

—

(o01'2) (Lv2'9) (000’04}

o

(oo0'0L) 0062

[=N=N=)

0
(000's) oL (000'cl) (006'ct) (000'cL}

(00s'8L)
(0s2'2)
(£09'9)

C000O000DO0O0CO0DO0D0O0DO0CO0OO0O0O0O
o
[=]

oOoocoo
[=N=N=]

0
0
0

[~ =)

CO0O00D00O0O00000O0O00O0O0O00O

oOococo0oo0O0OCO O
oOo0oocoO00o0

NCH) RUOI eLInD o 15 o18Q) 0} JEOA ELOZ e, 3557 £10Z A [2D
SISvE TYNHOOV a3idIa0N €HoL0L ‘pejupd pejed|pu| spoliad ey} 10j Jsedeio pue jebpng ‘lenjoy

INIWIND3 ¥ §103rONd “IV.IdVD 4109

LORIISIA NVLMOdOHLIW TIVA T19v3|




1 ebed vod

Jodey sjuejunoasy Guiluedwoooy esg

2v0's92) _ |(68L'y) {oss'0e) (6e9's2) (9zg'aL) SOL'E (tze'est)  (org'egt)  J(ise'z91)  |(e66'4v2) Li6') (oss'6ve)  {(sog'vi2) sesuedx3 sdo ¢ UlPY ‘uen (KoL
0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 80URINSU| Lj{eeH
0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0 JuswesNquiey Jeolyp eauelidwiod
(000'SLL) 0 (osz'eL) (osz'el) (eB0°LL) (] (osz'6l)  (osz'ebt)  |(evz'os) (000’65 L) 0 (oo0'sst)  |(e6¥'c2t) QW OL Pd UORE0|IY BARBASIIWIPY
(005) 0 0 0 0 005 (0o0s) 0 (0s8) (005} 0 (00g) (0g8) 80D - SBXE L
(000'1) eouBUBUR IIBIL
0 0 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18weu; % suoydeie
(00g't) ost (os1) 0 0 ¥rE'L (oge't) (9) (5¥5) (o08°tL) 0 (o08°1) (5pS) suopels dn-ydid 1ed - sejddng
(000°L) SfielL —~ e @ dey
(000'51) 0 (osz't) (osz't) (0s2's) (esL) (osz'LL) {eov'LL) {sov'LL) (000'SL) 0 (o00'51) (851'SL) deemg ![gAowey Mous - 83 B dey
(000'G) Ly (L1y) 0 0 osL'e (os2'e) 1} (s2t) 0 000's (000'S) (0z2) subiis - ey ' dey
0 0 0 1} 0 000't (000't) 0 0 0 000'L (000't) 0 Buwmop 107 - e 3 dey
(000'S) (opL'c) (ees) (¥25'9) (002) (es8's) {000's) (sg8‘0L) (v15°S) (es88'0L) (888'S) (000's) (2e€'9) g AemyBi ¥ edeospueT - e g dey
0 €8 (g8) 0 0 052 (052) 0 (ooL) 0 000'L (000°t) (5L1) uoneb| - eay % dey
(000'2) 191 (201) 00s't {o0g't) (000'2) ] (000°2) 83uad - s g doy
(529) a5 (95) 0 0 gvL {(g05) (0gg) (Sov) LGE_ 0 (529) (5.9) ebeio)s - ey
0 0 0 0 (00s) 0 0 0 (005'v) 0 0 0 (000'9) 89140 - Juey
(000'2) G2E (L01) 851 (v} ] (00s'tL) (at¥'t) (z15) (000°2) 0 (000'2) (69L) uopanpouday; ' Bunupd
(005'2) S0E (e€e) (82) (s) 126'L (oo0'e) (eL0'1) (ev2'2) (5.2'2) szL'L (000't) (522'2) fusayieq g sBe1sog
(000°1) [X> (ov) (8) (oy) (18¥) (oge) (1v8) (11S) (2.6) (261) (os) (68S) sesuadx3 1 sejiddng eayo
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JswiUE1BlUT P S|EBIY
(000'6) (ve2't) (os2) (vz0'2) (200'2) (€25'L) (0s2'9) (eL2'9) (sop'oL) (000'6) 0 (000'6) (050'pL) (eseuen) ebe
(z50'8) 0 0 0 0 LEE'L (000°6) (699°2) (¥56'9) (699'2) L'l (000'6) (¥56'0) @ouRINSU}
(5L2) (98) 0 (98) 0 (2€8'L) (sL2) L2 (ZLL'2) (2e8'1) (5L2) (5L2) ‘onp3 g Bujuies), ‘sang % seng
(c00'9) (0s2) (oog) (ogs) (0og) {6p5) (00£°2) (eve'e) (00£'2) (009'c) 0 (009'c) (009'c) see Jequispy pieog
(or2) (174 (02) 0 0 oL (o81) (02) (ov) (ovz) 0 (ov2) (o¥) sefiigyy jueg
0 052 (0s2) 0 (661) 052'2 (052'2) 0 (6v8) 0 000'€ (000'e) (6+8) esuadx3 oiny
0 €8 (e8) 0s (052) 0 000'L (000't) Buispieapy
(000°S) (os6L) (00s) (069) 0 (zo8) (000's) (zo8's) (ovv'e) (z98's) (zo8) {000's) (65p'8) esuedx3 jqeQ peg
(000°z1) L (00z'tL) (esp) (06) (656) (o0L'2) (659'8) (ByZ'LL) {c00'z1) (000'e) (000'6) (689°L1) Bujg juewssessy
(000°'21) avlL (000°L) (vs8) (951°1) 145:] (000'6) (98p'8) (925'6) (o0a'zt) 0 (o00°2t) (0g8'LL) Bupunoaay
suopeiedQ P GARRAS|U|WPY ‘[RIBUBY
eu:!-umL
0OE'CLE BOL 8SL°L 99v'Z gls'L 1Z8'eL 01L'862 LBS'2LE 615’522 8Z0'FLE £86'6 SY0'YOE 026°082 8oy [e3o |
000'L L1z (] 00E 004 0se'L 05 o0L'z 000'2 000'L 000'L os2'e sea Juewsjels Auedwod oLl
002'L 95 009 969 0 9EE'L 00v's 8cL's 19c'9 002'L 0 002’2 90e'9 auwioou) Jeylo
008'L V] 051 (¥ra 19 (veg) 0s€'L 9zl 165 008°L ] 008'L 96L 809U} J5818)U}
002'L 69 009 699 6vL ySe'L 00v's ¥SL'2L 9v9'6 yeL2L $55'S 002’2 Lov'LL safirey) eoueuid
0 00z 0 002 0 089 0 089 6LL'2 089 089 0 P2’z 5804 UB[" % SBUl
005'L SiL szt 00E 0 LES SZL'h 959'L avL'L 959'L ] 005°L ¥80'2 Jepeisme - Bujspieapy
00t'2 (08) 002 ozt 0 88L'y 008't 896'S 590°'L 886'S 895'c 0ov'z ose't 18U-8WICOU| UCRRNASIUIIPY DHa
00Z'682 0 0 0 0 l(sze) Sv8'282 0£6'182 G28'52 0.6'192 (s6) 5p6'282 086252 sjuawssessy Bupessdp
3 Gl S6L nun Jed siuswssessy Gupesedo
euoau||
1443 21443 1SPL uope20ssY 8yl U] sjun
Topng | GoRelin]  EloTiotie  Sioziocie | ZioZiodie | UoReRin]  cioziocle  crodtie. | Ziodiock | o3 (ABjuniAes ng Tenov
y10Z Joaeg jebpng lemoy femoy oy Joaey oijepng op [enjoy | ol [endy €102 83uBUEA €102 zioz
wiiedd sauBMeA weuny agueyep alA [IVY alA JA [BD peyefouy  peydopy NLE]
JA (8D {puow Jueuny 188 3587 8jeQ 0) JEOA £10Z JBOA 5T ] JA 8D
SISva HSV2 a3idiaon £1/04/04 ipequpd PeIEI|pU| SPOLe 8U3 J0j BauelEA puE JeBpng ‘lemavy|
aauejeg pund pue aﬂ.—-—u_v:e&ﬂm .ae==o>a¢ Jo uewiay)s
uopeioossy sisumg Auedoid =u>.o_uam1

LOE'2S

Lov'LS
10S'LS

102'0S
100°'LS
L16'06
Lov'0s
109'05
LoL'LS
109'05
LOE'0S
10L'0§
100°0S



29£'88 0 0 1] 208°'6Y (G $89'8S £28'v62 anesey [Elden/uswiensiday u; eausjeg
uoRnjosay pieog Jed (2) ‘210z woy piemoy pewe) 1eBpng (1)
= = = = = = = toamm s Juejunoasy BuAuedwoaoy ees
250°8E2 8EL'ELL 898'655 900'cL9 £0¥'9E BEL'ELL 898'655 900°c.9 965'205 £19'€TT 160'6E 9.5'v81 bl Ly Bu|pu3 - sauejeg puny
(8z5) T TP 0 (815) 0 (84g) I¥E) uopepesdsg sse
£18'c22 £89°041 95v'98S 6EL'269 £96°25 £95'25 #8156 oL’y 0£E'882 Lyl'Lvy £85'28 ¥81'G6E 6€0EE'882 Bujuuibeg - eousjeg pung
856'vL SSY'T (885'92) (€EL'P2) (o9s'91) 925'09 ¥89'v91 652'522 ggz'viz _ |(osv'cez)  (9sy'cl) (o£0'012) £92'651 (uoyeg)sniding vod H1218A0
08591 000'S (000°E) 0 0 161'08 S58'v6 zs0'sel LI1'8Z) (1zo'sve)  {928'vE) (spi‘012) 89€'92) (uoyeq) sniding easesoy eyded
{oos'zps) | ooo'e (ooo'e) 0 0 zeL0E {oog'zs) (822'92) 852'es) (1se'ee)  (1se've)  (oos'zoe)  [(zep'vs sugnoy-uoN pue uizded ‘s1efold 1Bo)
0 0 0 0 0 aalesay Jusweoeidey jo Bujpuny
0 0 0 0 Bujpueds eaesey jusweaeidey
(000'0t) (oo0'0t) (2) uonnquuo sjed), 033
(000'08) sffes | ' S)IEd J0} GWAT 0) jusuded
(o0s'e2) lood 0} GWAZ 01 uswiey
0 (000'00€) 0 (000'00€) sjaefoid Jold Joj GNAT o) uswihey
(000'0L) 1} 0 0 0 (oco0'0L) (ooo'0L) (ooo'ot) (o000L) uonefp and
0 0 0 (15€) (ooo'0L) (1se'0l) (1ge‘ot) (15€) (oo0'oL) syed je400d Apnis
(coo'aL) 0 0 0 0 0 suofiels 1ed 7 seuoioalq ‘sexog AUIN
0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 881] V 8AES g AemubiH
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 UopNgIUED (00d AuUnwWLIoD
(0o0'EL) 000'€ (oco'e} 0 0 000'EL (oo0'et) 0 (005's) 0052 (ooo'es) (2) wwssy speen/Bujuus|d Jeisen
0 0 0 0 0 0 (052't) (000's) 0 (000's) (0s2°1) 9 AemyBiH “1dw eauad @ edesspue
0 0 0 0 0 uBID YA - 198fold Ufeld Pooid
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uopnguiue) D3 - 19efoid ufeld poojy
0 0 0 0 0 uojiod O3 ¥ VNS - 193UD UjBld POOL
0 0 0 0 (] 0 (] (000'0€) uofuod A3 - 19RAUCD UfEld POOjd
0 0 0 0 (] (000'0€E) (000°L1) (000'41) (1) Buddep ujeld poold
0 0 0 0056 (00s'6) 0 005'6 {o0s's) (2) Wied sawuag yseiod
0 o 0 0 £15'8 (ooo'sL) (L2v'a) (v8€°2) (000'S4) 0 (oo0'sL) (8v9°2) Buiding pue sylemapis
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (¥2ZL'61) 0 (¥80°02) suosinay sjuswnoog
swie}| supnoy-uoN p [eides ‘sjoeford
080°6SE 0 0 0 0 [iszs) 55€'251 0£8'151 S.£°181 0e8'151 (szg) §8€'Z81 058°081 SUBLISSESEY 0AIBsVY [By|deD
[OLE ! 5oL S0L U J8d JusLLSSESSY BAIeSE) [Ride)
1 |(svs) (sss'ez)  (ee1've) (0s1’a) 6LE'0E 628'69 102'00L [IX1) §25'1e oLp'Le SLL S6E'SE (oysa)smding Bupesedg
or (000'3) {o0g6) 00E | (Y] (o00's) {oaz'ol) (191'6) (o00'z1) ] (000'z1) (190'z1) uojjensiuiwpy JHa
169'E (69'8) 0 losis) £19'7) (0z9'02) (200'21) (656°zL)  [(ore'ze) 0596 (ose'zy)  l{065°02) suofejsy Mjunwiio) |Bjoy
0 0 0 0 (61) 0 {61) (05) (05) (o5} 0 (0s) ajuald Apunwwiod
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Aued Aepijon
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Aeq dn-ueen
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uopoe|3/uB|d JBISEN ONAZ
(44 (2) 0 SEY (5L€) 09 (00S) 0 (00s) esusdx3 [eAowey ysesy
0 0 0 0 000'6 (oo00'6) 0 0 0 0006 (o00's) 0 (2) Bupespeyy / Buisiueapy
0 0 0 0 (022) 0 (ozz) 0 (000°s) 0 (000's) (vee'v) uope|eIsu) SIY6N Aepiion
26 (z6) 0 0 -4} (528) 0 0 0 0oLt (oot'1) 0 8)is gaMm
0 0 0 0 (74 (000'%) (826'¢) |(ee8'€) (000'%) 0 (000'y) (ZLLy) Bupsep renuuy
0 0 0 0 (602) (og1'2) (65€'2) (18£'2) (000'€) (00g) (oov'2) (oeL'2) JsheismeN
€EE'E (eee'e) 0 (05L'1) 119 (o00'01) (eze's) (z89'g) (000'02) 0 (000'02) (08€E'6) SjUBA Aunwituod
oe (o) 0 (] 1oL (0L2) (s0L) 0 (o9g) 0 {o9g) 0 sBunesiy pisog
suopejay Ajunwion
N1 CIO0Z/OE/6  EIOZIOE | CLOCiOEls | | Zl0z/0ci6 | seosuo3  (Aejuniaed  jebpng emoy
Joae3 1e8png |[emay {emoy oy Joaey oLebpng ol |emoy | ol emoy £102 eduBpBA £102 (414
agueeA jueuny eouUBlEA aiA alA Q1A JA 18D peweford  peydopy JA leD
Yjuoy usung JEBA 3587 812 0} JESA EL0Z_ JB0A 352 £10Z JA 1BD
sisvd HSVD Q31O £L0HOL pejug PelRa|pU| SPOlied 8} J0) eauelRA puR 188png ‘jemay|

souejeg pung pue saunyipuedx3 ‘Senueasy Jo Jusiuslelg

uopejoossy sseump Auedold fiea-oiBea|

202'09

209°09
200'09

LLP'YS

LOV'vS
LOE'¥S



$8°709°97 ATAVAVd SINNODIV TVIOL

JUSWIRIS APLL 007001 9¢H9 SPLL Hema)S
uoneredord WY Xel,  00°0S8 SEY9 INSYDIEIA 79 UOSHSqOY
[e391  SEPPIT 2% S9)BIO0SSY 29 P[AIoMO0]

wammomﬁﬂmwm 00°¢ BmJ ¢EYo ooTﬁom 93al], ﬁhmﬁqmum QMSQSOE

Aed preog  00°001 TEv9 I9[ory] TN

Aed preog  00°00T1 1€¥9 SSOJAl dIS @ouaIme]

Sururery, yyeig pue o3eisod  9THIT 0€49 pIeD NpaI) Jueq ISI]
Surdeospue]  €6°86€°€ 6CH9 Surdeospuer] 2p uone3Luy 0oy

yu) 98e10)S  00°S91 8TH9 SIOJOJN] JUSY Yoef

Aegprog  00°0S LTY9 yeqin Apurd

Aeg preog  00°00C 9TH9 Iowoy sUY)

Aegprog 007001 STH9 ury3ne] Asjog

o Sulig  Q0'ILI vTr9 1gopury

Surdeospue]  00°001 X4 I9qIeg UdAd)S

Sunung 29 19NS[SMIN  88°ETL (442 1juig wnsdAD plo sy,
usAyg Ayunurmo)) ‘gyed ayig ‘rofeuey AHrunwwo)  00°00S 1 1Z¥9 3OS 0NN [leA-2[3eg
uonensuIpy DYAd  0€696 0ZH9 §109)oIy SURdoH 2 uopmoug
Sununoddy 05626 619 INOYOIEIA 79 UOSHSqOY

%94 3ulig  00°CIE 819 1gopwry
NOILLA[IDSHAd  INNOWV # JDHHD SHAAVd

£10T ‘6 oquaydag jJo se
UONBIJOSSY SIUMQ Auadold [reA o[deq



EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE - 09/20/13
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Depins Other Payroll
Maintenance
Cervantes, Luis 88.32 | 1,015.68 48.00 14.92 62.97 22.00 867.79
Connolley, Justin E 73.53 735.30 51.00 10.80 45.59 21.00 606.91
Funk, Jason R 30.78 338.58 8.00 4.97 20.99 4.00 300.62
Garcia, Anselmo M 93.55 [ 1,122.60 76.00 16.49 69.60 34.00 926.51
Georgiev, Teodor Y 66.32 663.20 ' 9.74 41.12 612.34
Goldberg, Fred W 56.32 619.52 20.00 9.10 38.41 9.00 543.01
Haygood, Grant T 77.18 887.57 50.00 13.04 55.03 21.00 748.50
Lenfest, Mark C 62.30 778.75 57.00 11.44 48.28 23.00 639.03
Leslie, Caleb J 77.38 | 1,199.39 94.00 17.62 74.36 34.00 979.41
Lopez V, Cesar 61.78 617.80 9.08 38.30 570.42
Reyes, Vidal R 66.02 726.22 10.66 45.03 670.53
Rodriguez, Ruben 46.90 515.90 7.58 31.99 476.33
Scharnweber, Joel A 53.70 832.35 87.00 12.23 51.61 32.00 649.51
Taber, Andrew D 87.00 1,696.50 186.00 24.92 105.18 63.00 1,317.40
Velasco, Miguel L 81.05 932.08 13.69 57.79 860.60
Ventura, Emilio R 71.70 860.40 12.00 12.63 53.34 6.00 776.43
Viramontes, Omar L 65.03 780.36 11.46 48.38 720.52
Weber, Brandon M 64.80 648.00 61.00 9.51 40.18 24.00 513.31
Winters, Jeffery S 69.75 767.25 34.00 11.27 47.57 16.00 658.41
Total Malntenance [1293.41] 15,737.45] 784.00 | 231.15] 975.72 | 309.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 13,437.58 |
Pro Shop
Gallegos, Christopher M 62.10 807.30 84.00 11.86 50.05 31.00 630.39
Thompson, David M 65.00 [ 1,170.00 17.18 72.54 1,080.28
Vancuren, Ben P 37.30 484.90 22.00 7.12 30.06 10.00 415.72
Cohen, Jason J (P3) 6.13 67.43 0.99 4.18 62.26
Crisolfulli, Tanner J (P3) 12.43 136.73 4.00 2.01 8.48 2.00 120.24
Dade, Seth A 61.25 673.75 25.00 9.89 41.77 11.00 586.09
Harris, David J 8.27 90.97 1.34 5.64 83.99
Harris, Michael M 25.10 276.10 17.00 4.06 17.12 8.00 229.92
Matthews, Bailey R (P3) 6.75 74.25 1.09 4.60 68.56
Niederhauser, Kelsi N 34.88 383.68 13.00 5.64 23.79 6.00 335.25
Rackley, Justin C 69.92 786.60 27.00 11.56 48.77 12.00 687.27
Reed, Mary J (P3) 35.23 387.53 5.69 24.03 357.81
Reffett, Douglas M _(P3) 10.30 113.30 1.67 7.02 104.61
Rutherford, Zachary B (P3)] 14.45 158.95 158.95
Total Pro Shop [ 449.11] 561149 ] 192.00 | 80.10 [ 338.05 | 80.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 4,921.34 |
Outside Svcs
Benson, Mark A 20.47 204.70 5.25 12.69 186.76
Bradshaw, Travis S 64.23 578.07 15.46 35.84 526.77
Brown, Beau E 83.17 956.46 175.00 23.02 59.30 59.00 640.14
Champion, Tom R ® 21.97 241.67 3.55 14.98 223.14
Cornwell, Robert L 69.82 802.93 169.00 20.07 49.78 57.00 507.08
Dresser, Russell U ® 8.23 90.53 1.33 5.61 83.59
Edwards, John L ® 15.38 169.18 7.00 2.48 10.49 3.00 146.21
Gordon, Gregory L 25.17 283.16 6.71 17.56 258.89
Kingston, Colin S 25.57 230.13 21.00 6.75 14.27 10.00 178.11
Maloney, Kenneth J ® 46.67 513.37 1.00 7.54 31.83 1.00 472.00
Ragaller, Nathan A 66.32 596.88 33.00 8.77 37.01 15.00 503.10
Ravelo Avila, Cristhian D 41.47 373.23 56.00 10.80 23.14 23.00 260.19
Roels, Ben M ® 10.02 110.22 1.62 6.83 101.77
Rutherford, Zachary B 81.05 769.98 134.00 21.23 57.59 47.00 510.16
Sjoreen, Eric A 11.28 101.52 2.28 6.29 92.95
Stubeck, Michael A 40.90 368.10 56.00 10.84 22.82 22.00 256.44
Tarmey, Richard T ® 16.20 178.20 2.62 11.05 : 164.53
Van Loon, William A 2.73 26.62 0.52 1.65 24.45
Total Outside Sves | 650.65| 6,594.95| 652.00| 150.94 | 418.73 | 237.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | ,5,136.28 | ¢«




EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE ~- 09/20/13
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Depins Other Payroll
F&B
Arce, Greg K (wh) 69.02 690.20 106.00 16.09 42.79 38.00 487.32
Bald, Valerie R (h11) 59.40 534.60 29.00 10.36 33.15 13.00 449.09
Challis, Emily G (h11) 82.65 743.85 128.00 18.24 46.12 45.00 506.49
Cisneros, Vincent F (wh) 86.45| 1,167.08 240.00 27.69 72.36 74.00 753.03
Dooley, John F (wh) 28.05 287.51 7.82 17.83 261.86
Elhoffer, Elizabeth C_(wh) 29.47 294.70 36.00 8.88 18.27 16.00 215.55
Giles, Melissa J (h11) 53.82 484.38 75.00 12.87 30.03 29.00 337.48
Gode, Lindsay C (h11) 16.43 147.87 5.00 4.28 9.17 2.00 127.42
Nellius, Lauren L (h11) 9.55 85.95 8.00 2.53 5.33 4.00 66.09
Oberley, Amy A (h11) 50.32 603.84 18.00 12.26 37.44 8.00 528.14
Schoenbein, Edward C (wh)]  79.65 | 1,433.70 266.00 31.66 88.89 78.00 969.15
Total F&B [ 56481 6,473.68] 911.00] 15268 | 401.38 | 307.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 4,701.62 |
Swim
Morgan, Susanna Salary 1,5615.00 22.26 93.93 1,398.81
Bishop, Kelly K 18.46 189.22 9.00 2.77 11.73 4.00 161.72
DeVito, Mathew P 5.85 70.20 1.04 4.35 64.81
Doberstein, Lee S 16.79 184.69 2.71 11.45 170.53
Histed, Shaun M 5.00 76.00 1.12 4.71 70.17
Hom, Jayna K 5.10 54.83 0.81 3.40 50.62
Knoll, Daniel T 10.58 142.83 2.10 8.86 131.87
Moyer, Beth L 8.91 133.65 1.96 8.29 123.40
Nero, Carl J 34.28 548.48 20.00 8.06 34.01 9.00 477.41
O'Neill, MacKenzie L 20.49 194.66 2.86 12.07 179.73
Quealy, Kimber L 14.23 170.76 2.51 10.59 157.66
Schiehuber, Patrick J 26.29 276.05 17.00 4.05 17.12 8.00 229.88
Van Dyke, Amelia F 5.18 62.16 10.00 0.91 3.85 10.00 37.40
Walder, Raquel L 0.96 9.60 0.14 0.60 8.86
Wright, Leigh M 32.13 393.59 13.00 5.78 24.40 6.00 344.41
Total Swim [ 204.25] 4,021.72 ] 69.00 | 59.08 | 249.36 | 37.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 3,607.28 |
Salaried
Barber, Steve Salary 3,233.33 233.00 45.36 129.33 82.00 297.00 2,446.64
Barnes, Debbie Salary 1,462.83 181.00 21.21 58.51 61.00 1,141.11
Barnum, Brent Salary 2,193.33 122.00 27.50 87.73 48.00 297.00 1,611.10
Chandler, Eric Salary 1,798.71 134.00 23.47 179.87 52.00 179.64 | (210.93)[ 1,018.80
Hanley, Theodore Salary 1,887.33 49.00 21.55 75.49 23.00 401.17 (69.68)| 1,247.44
Layman, Jeffrey Salary 3,796.79 543.00 55.25 151.87 134.00 386.45 400.00 | 2,926.22
O'Neill, Kristine Salary 1,887.33 119.00 22.70 75.49 47.00 322.00 | (105.53)] 1,195.61
Welsh, Ben Salary 2,975.02 493.00 40.65 119.00 120.00 171.19 2,031.18
Directors (4) (9/5) 400.00 1.00 5.88 24.80 368.32
Total Salaried [ 19,634.67 ] 1,875.00 | 263.57 | 902.09 | 567.00 | 2,054.45 | 13.86 | 13,986.42 |
TOTAL [ 58,073.96 [ 4,483.00 [ 937.52] 3,285.33 ] 1,537.00 [ 2,054.45 | 13.86 | 45,790.52 |




3:11PM

Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District

09/17113
; Payables Check Run
September 9 - 19, 2013
Date Num Name Description Amount
09/09/2013 35082 Colorado Department of Revenue Sales Tax 3,965.00
09/19/2013 35083 Brent Bamum Shirts for GC Maintenance 201.90
09/19/2013 35084 Century Link Telephone 464.43
09/19/2013 35085 Collins Cockrel & Cole, P.C. Legal 1,719.50
09/19/2013 35086 ABC Parts, Inc. Golf Course Maintenance 191.91
09/19/2013 35087 Alsco F&B 144.44
09/19/2013 35088 Arosa Construction, Inc. EVBA Capital Allocation 8,360.00
09/19/2013 35089 Benjamin Welsh Boxed Lunch Bags for Golf Course 198.00
09/19/2013 35090 Berry Creek Metropolitan District D Carlson phone expense 264.12
09/19/2013 35091 Colorado Golf and Turf, Inc. Cart repairs/maintenance 1,680.37
09/19/2013 35092 Comcast Cable Cable 90.13
09/19/2013 35093 Eagle River Water & Sanitation District |Water/sewer 2,727.49
09/19/2013 35094 ESD Waste2Water, Inc. Supplies GC Maintenance 124,75
09/19/2013 35095 G & S Tool Clinic Supplies GC Maintenance 26.79
09/19/2013 35096 Golf Enviro Systems, Inc. 2011 Supplies GC Maintenance 628.12
09/19/2013 35097 Grand Junction Pipe & Supply Company |Supplies GC Maintenance 2,269.20
09/19/2013 35098 Haas Rock Publications Advertising 300.00
09/19/2013 35089 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd. |Swim & Pavilion 199.80
09/19/2013 35100 Hess Contracting, Inc. EVGC Trash Encl - final payment 1,000.00
09/19/2013 35101 Holy Cross Energy Electricity 7,390.25
09/19/2013 35102 Home Depot Credit Services Misc Supplies for District & GC Maint 163.71
09/19/2013 35103 Johnie's Garden, Inc. Annual Flower Maintenance 821.25
09/19/2013 35104 Kari A. Corbin Swim Lessons 100.00
09/19/2013 35105 Katie Lindbloom Pavilion cleaning 67.58
09/19/2013 35106 L. L. Johnson Distributing Company Supplies GC Maintenance 2,507.62
09/19/2013 35107 LKP Engineering, inc. Stone Creek Sidewalk 1,650.00
09/19/2013 35108 Michel's Bakery F&B Food costs 145.21
09/19/2013 35109 Mountain Beverage Company F&B Beer costs 383.40
09/19/2013 35110 Mountain Draft Maintenance F&B Beer costs 86.40
09/19/2013 35111 Office Depot Credit Plan Office supplies 204.97
09/19/2013 35112 Orkin Exterminator 183.90
09/19/2013 35113 Orrison Distributing, Ltd F&B Beer costs 556.30
09/19/2013 35114 Paint Bucket GC Maintenance 138.49
09/19/2013 35115 Professional Tree & Turf Equipment GC Maintenance 269.69
09/19/2013 35116 Property Imaging LLC GC Maintenance Capital 250.00
09/19/2013 35117 Public Access 5 Board Meeting Filming 250.00
09/19/2013 35118 Robertson & Marchetti, P.C. Accounting 8,180.99
09/19/2013 35119 Rocky Mountain Pump & Controls, LLC |GC Maintenance 385.00
09/19/2013 35120 S&P Home Services LLC GC & Pavilion cleaning services 1,859.00
09/19/2013 35121 San Isabel Telecom, Inc. Telephone 6.65
09/19/2013 35122 SCNS Sports Foods F&B Food costs 169.20
09/19/2013 35123 Shaw Electric, Inc. Pavilion warming oven 212.00
09/19/2013 35124 Snowdon and Hopkins Architects, P.C. |Design Amenities Capital 742.00
09/19/2013 35125 Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc. PS Merchandise 56.68
09/19/2013 35126 Titleist PS Merchandise 874.15
09/19/2013 35127 U. S. Foods, Inc. F&B Food costs 2,903.36
09/19/2013 35128 UPS Shipping 128.55
09/19/2013 35129 Vail Honeywagon Trash 1,666.32
09/19/2013 35130 Vail Valley Maintenance Pavilion warming oven 135.00 o
09/19/2013 35131 Virginia Snowdon Swim Aerobics 120.00
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3:11PM

Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District

09/1713
. Payables Check Run
September 9 - 19, 2013
09/19/2013 35132 Walmart Community Misc Supplies for District & GC Maint 210.72
09/19/2013 35133 Western Slope Supplies, Inc. F&B Food costs 237.95
09/19/2013 35134 Winfield Solutions, LLC GC Maintenance 5,931.78
09/19/2013 35135 Xcel Energy Gas 1,609.04
09/19/2013 35136 Xerox Corporation Coping 240.82
09/19/2013 35137 David Courtney Pavilion refund 200.00
09/19/2013 35138 Betty Dreesen Pavilion refund 500.00
09/19/2013 35139 Kathy Boring Pavilion refund 280.00
09/19/2013 35140 Brian Farquharson Pavilion refund 500.00
TOTAL 66,864.93
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EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT
PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE -- 10/04/13

Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Depins Other Payroll
Maintenance
Cervantes, Luis 86.87 999.01 47.00 14.67 61.94 22.00 853.40
Connolley, Justin E 71.76 717.50 49.00 10.54 44.49 20.00 593.47
Funk, Jason R 71.03 781.33 58.00 11.48 48.44 23.00 640.41
Garcia, Anselmo M 102.78 1,233.36 91.00 18.11 76.47 39.00 1,008.78
Georgiev, Teodor Y 51.17 §11.70 7.52 31.73 472.45
Goldberg, Fred W 55.52 610.72 19.00 8.97 37.86 9.00 535.89
Haygood, Grant T 72.38 832.37 42.00 12.22 51.61 18.00 708.54
Lenfest, Mark C 58.00 725.00 50.00 10.65 44.95 21.00 598.40
Leslie, Caleb J 80.68 1,250.54 101.00 18.37 77.53 37.00 1,016.64
Lopez V, Cesar 69.37 693.70 3.00 10.19 43.01 1.00 636.50
Reyes, Vidal R 76.88 845.68 12.42 52.43 780.83
Rodriguez, Ruben 50.88 559.68 8.22 34.70 516.76
Scharnweber, Joel A 75.58 1,171.49 135.00 17.20 72,63 47.00 899.66
Taber, Andrew D 92.75 1,808.63 209.00 26.56 112.14 68.00 1,392.93
Velasco, Miguel L 86.92 999.58 2.00 14.68 61.97 1.00 919.93
Ventura, Emilio R 75.72 908.64 17.00 13.35 56.34 8.00 813.95
Viramontes, Omar L 86.35 1,036.20 20.00 16.22 64.24 9.00 927.74
Weber, Brandon M 71.53 715.30 71.00 10.51 44.35 27.00 562.44
Winters, Jeffery S 81.47 896.17 51.00 13.16 55.56 21.00 755.45
Total Maintenance { 1417.63 [ 17,296.60 | 965.00 | 254.04 | 1,072.39 | 371.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 14,634.17 |
Pro Shop / " 'ﬂ
Gallegos, Christopher M 69.50 903.50 97.00 13.27 56.02 35.00 702.21
Thompson, David M 62.73 1,129.14 16.59 70.01 1,042.54
Vancuren, Ben P §9.20 769.60 56.00 11.31 47.72 23.00 631.57
Dade, Seth A 52.85 581.35 16.00 8.54 36.04 7.00 513.77
Harris, David J 4.53 49.83 0.73 3.09 46.01
Harris, Michael M 12.83 141.13 5.00 2.07 8.756 2.00 123.31
Niederhauser, Kelsi N 34.38 378.18 12.00 5.55 23.45 6.00 331.18
Rackley, Justin C 20.65 232.31 3.41 14.40 214.50
Total Pro Shop [ 316.67 | 4,185.04 | 186.00 | 61.47 [ 259.48 | 73.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [ 3,605.09 |
S,/ 95.40
Outside Svcs 4 S.
Benson, Mark A 14.72 147.20 4.18 9.13 133.89
Bradshaw, Travis S 39.53 355.77 9.64 22.06 324.07
Brown, Beau E 69.45 798.68 138.00 19.23 49.52 48.00 543.93
Comwell, Robert L 53.82 618.93 113.00 14.44 38.37 40.00 413.12
Dresser, Russelt U ® 16.47 181.17 2.66 11.23 167.28
Edwards, John L ® 22.40 246.40 15.00 3.62 15.28 7.00 205.50
Gordon, Gregory L 17.17 193.16 4.33 11.98 176.85
Kingston, Colin S 23.60 212.40 19.00 6.37 13.17 9.00 164.86
Maloney, Kenneth J ® 34.60 380.60 5.59 23.60 351.41
Ragaller, Nathan A 47.23 425.07 16.00 6.24 26.35 8.00 368.48
Ravelo Avila, Cristhian D 29.82 268.38 20.00 6.66 16.64 9.00 216.08
Rutherford, Zachary B 69.97 664.72 94.00 17.04 41.21 34.00 478.47
Tarmey, Richard T ® 12.63 138.93 2.04 8.61 128.28
Van Loon, William A 16.48 160.68 4.05 9.96 146.67
Total Outside Sves | 467.89 | 4,792.09] 41500] 106.09] 297.11 | 155.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [ 3,818.89 |

3H43.66



EAGLE-VAIL METRO DISTRICT

PAYROLL SUMMARY
PAYROLL DATE - 10/04/13
Gross Pre-Tax/ Net
Employee Name Hours Payroll FWT Medicare ICMA SWT Depins Other Payroll
F&B
Arce, Greg K _(wh) 65.73 657.30 93.00 14.73 40.75 34.00 474.82
Bald, Valerie R (h11) 43.90 395.10 8.00 7.14 24.50 4.00 351.46
Challis, Emily G _(h11) 55.72 501.48 83.00 13.61 31.09 31.00 342.78
Cisneros, Vincent F (wh) 62.27 840.65 122.00 17.75 52.12 43.00 605.78
Dooley, John F (wh) 30.72 314.88 6.34 19.52 289.02
Elhoffer, Elizabeth C (wh) 20.38 203.80 12.00 5.31 12.64 5.00 168.85
Giles, Melissa J (h11) 35.03 315.27 21.00 6.78 19.55 10.00 257.94
Gode, Lindsay C (h11) 21.15 190.35 3.19 11.80 175.36
Oberley, Amy A (h11) 39.88 478.56 8.00 10.63 29.67 4.00 426.26
Schoenbein, Edward C (wh)]  57.58 | 1,036.44 96.00 17.66 64.26 35.00 823.52
Total F&B [ 432.36 ] 4,933.83] 443.00| 103.14 | 305.90 | 166.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 3,915.79 |
. 376457
Swim
Morgan, Susanna Salary 1,515.00 22.25 93.93 1,398.82
Bishop, Kelly K 8.87 90.92 1.34 5.64 83.94
Doberstein, Lee S 28.93 318.23 4.68 19.73 293.82
Hom, Jayna K 2.58 27.74 0.40 1.72 25.62
Knoll, Daniel T 9.30 125.55 1.84 7.78 115.93
Moyer, Beth L 5.14 77.10 1.13 4.78 71.19
Nero, Carl J 08.79 | 1,580.64 140.00 23.22 98.00 54.00 1,265.42
O'Neill, MacKenzie L 50.70 48.17 0.70 2.99 44.48
Quealy, Kimber L 24.50 294.00 4.32 18.23 271.45
Schlehuber, Patrick J 44.64 468.72 36.00 6.89 29.06 16.00 380.77
Wright, Leigh M 49.32 604.17 33.00 8.88 37.46 15.00 509.83
Total Swim [ 322.77] 5150.24] 209.00] 7565] 319.32 | 85.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 4,461.27 |
. 30837
Salaried
Barber, Steve Salary 3,233.33 204.00 42.58 129.33 74.00 297.00 2,486.42
Barnes, Debbie Salary 1,462.83 181.00 21.21 58.51 61.00 1,141.11
Barnum, Brent Salary 2,193.33 122.00 27.50 87.73 48.00 297.00 1,611.10
Chandler, Eric Salary 1,798.71 134.00 23.48 179.87 52.00 179.64 | (210.93)] 1,018.79
Hanley, Theodore Salary 1,887.33 49.00 21.55 75.49 23.00 401.17 (69.68)] 1,247.44
Layman, Jeffrey Salary 3,796.79 543.00 49.45 151.87 115.00 386.45 2,551.02
O'Neill, Kristine Salary 1,887.33 [  119.00 22.70 75.49 47.00 32200 | (105.53)] 1,195.61
Welsh, Ben Salary 2,975.02 493.00 40.66 119.00 120.00 171.19 2,031.17
Directors (4) (9/19) 400.00 1.00 5.88 24.80 368.32
Total Salaried [ 19,634.67 ] 1,846.00 ] 255.01] 90209 540.00 | 2,054.45] (386.14)] 13,650.98
3SI3.?
TOTAL [ 65,992.47 | 4,064.00 | 855.40 | 3,156.29 | 1,390.00 | 2,054.45 | (386.14)] 44,086.19

4 1,529.98



1:49 PM

Eagle-Vail Metropolitan District

10/01/13
Payables Check Run
October 1 - 3, 2013
Date Num Name Description Amount

10/01/2013 10/01/2013| |Guardian Disability insurance 106.15
10/03/2013 35141 Jim and Anne Powell Pavilion refund 500.00
10/03/2013 35142 Aristea Brady Pavilion refund 500.00
10/03/2013 35143 John or Reba Neufeld Pavilion refund 500.00
10/03/2013 35144 Cameron Martin Pavilion refund 500.00
10/03/2013 35145 ABC Parts, Inc. Misc Parts & Supplies for Maint 33.49
10/03/2013 35146 ||Absolute Plumbing & Heating, LLC Work on Boilers at Pool 810.00
10/03/2013 35147 Alpine Lock & Safe Combo Change on Safe at Pool 65.00
10/03/2013 35148 Alsco Bar Towels for F&B 23.16
10/03/2013 35149 ||AT&T Mobility Cel phones 665.05
10/03/2013 35150 Beverage Distributors F&B liquor costs 256.58
10/03/2013 35151 BP Plumbing Heating LLC Parts for Kitchen Sink Drain 110.00
10/03/2013 35152 CEBT Health insurance 10,790.68
10/03/2013 35153 ||Century Link Telephone 203.50
10/03/2013 35154 Collett Enterprises, Inc. Maint gas 4,460.26
10/03/2013 35155 Colorado Golf and Turt, Inc. Misc Parts & Supplies for Maint 653.53
10/03/2013 35156 Comcast Cable Internet at Hole 11 B85.69
10/03/2013 35157 Eco Irrigation & Landscaping Parks Landscaping 10,236.50
10/03/2013 35158 ||GCSAA Dues 365.00
10/03/2013 35159 Golf & Sport Solutions Sand for Golf Course 1,699.70
10/03/2013 35160 ||Golf Enviro Systems, Inc. 2011 Chemicals for Golf Course 213.50
10/03/2013 35161 Grand Junction Pipe & Supply Company {Misc Parts & Supplies for Maint 117.07
10/03/2013 35162 HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, Ltd. Misc Supplies for EV 376.55
10/03/2013 35163 Home Depot Credit Services Misc Supplies for EV 744.20
10/03/2013 35164 Impact Graphics & Signs Signs for trash cans on golf course 66.00 "
10/03/2013 35165 IMS Printing & Signs Balance on Banners for Bus Center 11,681.20 v
10/03/2013 35166 Johnie's Garden, Inc. Flower Maint for Bus Center 745.45
10/03/2013 35167 ||L. L. Johnson Distributing Company Misc Parts & Supplies for Maint 948.83
10/03/2013 35168 Maximum Comfort Pool & Spa, Inc. Pool chemicals 1,012.56
10/03/2013 35169 Michel's Bakery F&B food costs 233.63
10/03/2013 35170 Mountain Beverage Company F&B beer costs 157.80
10/03/2013 35171 Mozy Annual Fee for Server Storage 428.45
10/03/2013 35172 ||Nichols Interactive LLC Marketing 2,207.91
10/03/2013 35173 Office Depot Credit Plan Misc Supplies for EV 100.87
10/03/2013 35174 ||Orrison Distributing, Ltd F&B beer costs 357.00
10/03/2013 35175 S&P Home Services LLC Pavilion & Golf Course Cleaning 1,749.00
10/03/2013 35176 ||Sign Design & Graphics LLC Signs for EV Buildings 7,060.00{u"
10/03/2013 35177 Soil Horizons, Inc. Chemicals & Soil for Golf Course 1,840.00
10/03/2013 35178 Steve Barber Reimbursement for Uniforms & Gas 200.00
10/03/2013 35179 U. 8. Foods, Inc. F&B food costs 1,276.52
10/03/2013 35180 UPS Shipping 111.53
10/03/2013 35181 Virginia Snowdon Swim aerobics 80.00
10/03/2013 35182 Western Slope Supplies, Inc. F&B food costs 101.00
10/03/2013 35183 Walmart Community Misc Supplies for EV 278.84
10/03/2013 35184 Cobra PUMA Golf, Inc. Golf Shop Rental clubs 712.00

TOTAL 65,364.20
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Community of EagleVail Briefing: October 19, 2013

Snow Plowing Operations
Ted Hanley

Issue
Eagle County Road and Bridge Department will be addressing the Board of Governors at the
regular October meeting.

Background
Items to be discussed:

1. Plow start and finish times.

2. Snow storage areas. Where and why.

3. Plow days v. Clean up days.

4. Right of ways and easements.

5. Which side of driveway to utilize for storage.

6. GARBAGE CANS.

7. Assistance from the public in policing improper plowing techniques by private companies

8. The county’s role in providing support in removing driveway piles for the public. We are
here for you and will help, as long as no property damage will occur.

Discussion
Questions and Answers after the brief presentation






MEMORANDUM

TO: EagleVail Metropolitan District Board
FROM: Greg Schroeder, Engineering Department g
DATE: Thursday, October 10, 2013

RE: Stone Creek Flood Mitigation Project Update

Here is an update of the Stone Creek Flood Mitigation Project:

Site #1 — Little Eisenhower. Grading occurred from Monday 9/23 to Thursday 9/26 and was
open on Friday for golf activities. Roadbase is in place on the cart paths and anticipated to be
paved on October 18. Revegetation the fall will be pending depending on fall weather and the
viability if sod will have a good opportunity to survive.

Site #2 — North of Stone Creek Drive. Grading is 75% complete. The existing culverts adjacent
to 94 Lupine Lane have been removed and are being stockpiled adjacent to the drainage area. The
alignment was shifted slightly to the east, adjacent to 91 Lupine Lane to avoid removal of an
existing 40’ Blue Spruce. The revised alignment was still well within the 70’ drainage easement
area. Concerns were raised by the owner of 91 Lupine Lane. Steve Barber and Greg Schroeder
met with the owner on 10/2 to discuss the impacts of the alignment shift. The owner was OK with
the changes after the meeting.

Site #3 — Adjacent to Holland Pond. The Stone Creek water bypass is in place. The site is being
excavated, and the salvaged culvert(s) from Site #2 will be installed later today or tomorrow. Silt
fencing is in place adjacent to Holland Pond to protect from erosion. Orange construction fencing
and a sign have been placed around the site to discourage the public from entering the
construction zone. Concerns were raised by the owners of 258 Stone Creek. Steve Barber and
Greg Schroeder met with the owners on 10/3 to understand their concerns. After the meeting, the
owners emailed Steve, Jeff, and Greg of their concerns. Some site modifications were made to
better fit the improvements with the area, such as narrowing the access path from 10’ to §’,
sliding the diversion structure to the west to save two Spruce trees, and decreasing the size of the
diversion structure for performance and aesthetic reasons. A followup email was sent to the
owners and they were satisfied with the changes.

Site #4 — Stone Creek Diversion. Work on this site has not begun.

Site #5 — Trout Pond Inlet Structure. Work on this site has not begun. Utility potholing
occurred on September 10 to understand and measure the existing piping. The site was backfilled
and will be remobilized at a later date.

Project Overall Status:

Meeting Minutes, Field Observation Reports, Photographs, and other related documents are
available online at the following URL: http://tinyurl.com/stonecreekconstruction

###
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